SECTION 12
PARTS LIST
MAIN FRAde, BUSHINGS, AND HEAD 0IL SIPHON...----.---.......-.--......12"1

MATN FRAME, MISC. COVERS, NEEDLE TENSION PARTS, THROAT
PLATE, TENSION DISC SOLENOIDS.....I'III.I"ll.llll...Ill.lll.l.‘..ll.12—4

UPPER SHAFT, PRESSER BAR, NEEDLE BAR, FOOT LIFTER,
HEAD OILER&OIL SIPHONHEAD TUBEI.-'..II.‘.I......'-‘.‘l'-'.........12-7

FEED DRIVING & STITCH REGULATING MECHANTSM. e vouennsvcosrannonsseessal2-10
ROTATING HOOK ASSEMBLY & HOOK OILING PARTS.uveuwesneusercnsscsnnsnsess l2=12
THREAD WIPER, CUTTING CYLINDER, TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID,
MOUNTING BRACKET, BOBBIN CASE HOLDER, POSITIONING FINGER,
ANDKNIFE ASSEMBLY.Ill'...“l.l.l..l.0...-!.cllIllllltth.l.o'.l...II12—14
PNEUMATIC ASSMLY.IIIC....llttlI.Il......l'..llll!l.‘...llll'l.!lllllz—lS

ATR FILTER, REGULATOR & LUBRICATOR, CLAMP DISCONNECT FITTINGS,
TUBING, TRIMMER SOLENOID, SOLENOID REPAIR KIT.veseeseasansencncnnsesal2-16

CLAMP PLATE ASSEMBLY. 4 .ussuussesseonnensonsnennenarsonsnsensnnensesn 12718
CAM PLATE ASSEMBLYestuvnnnuseannnoonnensenseneannensrncnnsnnsnneenns 12-20
CARRTAGE ASSEMBLY. 4 v euennvnsuusonnennsnsensesensosssssnsansoneenessal2=2l
ELECTRIC CLUTCH & CLAMP RETURN MOTOR ASSEMBLY....vsnsevessssennessss 12-23
TRANSMISSION AND IDLER PULLEY ASSEMBLY..uveursseneensnaneenennesnessal2-25
BOBBIN WINDER ASSEMBLY. esssveennsoncnnneansennnesnsnnssenasoneennnss 1227
CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY. +«uusesunuenaneennsunssessarasnssnenesnesennsens12-28

TABLE ASSED{BLY-“...-'QIIOI.uoootn--u.-----lo.l.ttucco.tc.‘l.n.-lllol12—30

- CLAMP INTERLOCK SWITCH, LITE ASSEMBLY, TREADLE SWITCH ASSEM-

BLY, MATN POWER SWITCH BOX ASSEMBLY & SAFETY SWITCH ASSEMBLY.0esees..l2-32

PHOTOCELL ASSEMBLY, COVERS, BELT GUARD, THREAD STAND
ASSMLY’ ANDLEG EXTENSION ASSMLYI"'II.I.l‘.......lll'll-l‘..ll.l12h34

QUICK STOP MOTOR, SYNCI{R-ONIZER-, & CONTROL PANELollcoo-oll.onooln.-nn-lz“‘ss
I'I.ACHINE CABLES &WIRING HARNF.SSES-':---.---..-.-..-u--------ucoo-_---.012-37

SUGGESTED I{[NIMUM SPARE PARTS LIST-lo----o-.-ouucaocaao---onn-oooa.c-12_38

17421



Wrench No, 21388 AV can be used to
remove housing No. 61490 B Det.§ 2.

NOTE:

" 124



MAIN FRAME, BUSHINGS, AND HEAD OIL SIPHON

REF. AMT.
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION : REQ.
s 1 22569 B Screw 4
i 2 61490 B Main shaft bearing housing 1
3 666-200 01l felt 1
3A 666-221 01l wick 1
4 50-982 Blk. Head o1l bushing, not used on new machines -1
4A 79077 Screw, not used on new machines 1
5 61493 C Head flow oil control stud, not used on new machines 1
6 660-=254 0il retainer ring, not used on new machines 1
7 666~198 0il wick, not used on new machines 1
8 61494 L Stud 1
9 61494 8 0il siphon head tube 1
10 666-214 0il felt 1
11 CO67 B Plug 1.
11A 666-231 Felt 1
11B 63454 Presser bar bushing 1
12 61454 Needle bar bushing, lower 1
13 61490 D Upper main shaft bushing, left 1
14 61471 F Take-up lever hood oil diverting wick & spring i
15 61471 D Spring 1
16 666-194 Roll felt 1
17 666—-238 Bed o0il drain hole felt 1
18 63994 B 0il siphon connecting tube 1
19 56393 U 0il tube 2
*20 61494 N Retaining grommet 1
_ 21 61293 N Bed plug 1
. *22 63494 D Bead o0il siphon assembly 1
( 23 666-237 Felt disc 1
24 6042 A Washer (use only on siphon with ¢'sunk bottom) 1
25 61494 H 0il gauge connecting link 1
26 21629 A Screw 1
27 63494 C 011 gaupge float assembly 1
23 61494 E 0il gauge float lever 1
284 61494 D 0il gauge float 1
29 61432 C Feed driving shaft bushing, left i
29A 63432 E 0il shield 1
29B 18-768 Drive screw 1
30 61441 Hook shaft bushing, left 1
31 61432 E Feed driving shaft oil retaining bushing, left 1
31A 63493 Hook shaft bushing oil tube 1
‘31B 666-212 0il felt 1
32 61441 A Hook shaft bushing, right 1
33 61496 P Hook o0il control shaft bushing 1
34 61496 S Hook oiling control adjusting bushing 1
35 61494 F Float lever pivot stud 1
36 660-221 "O" ring 1
37 61432 B Feed driving shaft bushing, right 1
38 11635 B Nut 1
- *39 22564 Screw 1
*40 63494 Siphon primer position bracket 1
41 61493 A Head oil supply line 1

{:}- *Replaced by Ref, Nos. 52, 53 and 54 on new machines.

12-2



MAIN FRAME, BUSHINGS, AND HEAD OIL SIPHON, CONTD.

REF.
(> NO. PART NO.
cn 42 666~109

43 666-261
44 22784 K
45 666-262
46 63493 HA
47 666-191
48 WI-30

49 27-534 Blk.
50 63494 K
51 C067 B
52 63493 J
53 666-273
54 660456

LY
£
g

DESCRIPTION

3

LO

01l wick
Felt pad, for No. 61493 A

- Screw, for No. 63493 H

Felt, for No. 61493 A
Head oiler assembly

011 distributing felt
011 wick, 15 inches long
01l shut-off bracket

01l gauge

Cork plug

0il siphon assembly
Felt disc

Push~on fastener

- 12-3

e e e e w e






P dhin
o7

e

REF.
" NO. PART NO.
1 376 &
2 660-352
3 J87 J
4 660-356
5 63495 R
6 63492 E
7 660-360
8 22564 B
9 63451
10 63494 B
11 22815
12 22894 E
13 61470 D
14 22570 A
15 63494 A
16 22733 D
17 61449 T
18 22539 P
19 63494 K
20 22539 P
21 22539 P
22 29475 EM
23 61492 E
24 22560 G
25 660~269 A
26 61492 G
27 61492 F
28 63453
29 109
30 29475 BN
31 61392 F-9
32 61292 C
33 660-219 A
34 63494 B
35 HS24 C
36 63492
37 61470 C
38 22766
-39 22562
40 61471 B
41 63494 B
42 22805
43 61471 A
44 63492 D
45 63470 A
46 222 D
47 63970 A
48 22597 E
49 22863 B
50 63470 B
51 RM-3350

MAIN FRAME, MISCELLANEOUS COVERS,
NEEDLE TENSION PARTS, THROAT PLATE,
TENSION DISC SOLENOID

DESCRIPTION

Screw for synchronizer bracket
Cable clamp

Screw

Cable clamp
Synchronizer bracket
Bushing

Rotary solenoid
Screw

Take—up shield
Plug, plastic
Screw

Screw

Frame thread eyelet
Screw

Gasket

Plug screw

Stitch length 1nd1cator
Plug screw

0il gauge

Plug screw

Plug screw

Tension assembly
Tension post socket
Set screw

"Quad" Ring
Tension release pin
Tension post

Check spring
Tension disc
Tension release washer soldered to disc
Tension spring
Tension nut

Roll pin

Plug, plastic
Screw

Tension post eyelet
Thread guide

Screw

Screw

Take-up lever hood
Plug, Plastic
Screw

Frame thread eyelet
Tension release plunger pin
Upper thread eyelet
Screw

‘Needle thread pull~up belt (goose neck)

Set screw

Stop screw

Needle bar bushing thread guide
Clamp block

12-5

e il el e e e e e R N S i Sl e A e e e e el el sl el TP TR T ey ey H'FIF‘P'P‘P‘F*FJPJIAIQP§ g
L] -




Ealb LY

MAIN FRAME, MISCELLANEOUS COVERS, NEEDLE TENSION PARTS, THROAT PLATE, TENSION

DISC SCLENOID, CONTD.

REF.

" NO. PART NO.
52 22585 A
53 %6 .
54 63482 A
55 61482 G
56 22516
57 RM-3494
584 RM-2385
58B RM~4 300
59 22571 G
60 22841 L
61 63982 C
62 61482 J
63 660-204
64 22570
65 61494 R

DESCRIPTION

Screw

Screw

Gasket

Head cover

Screw

Throat plate screw
Throat plate

Throat plate with eyelet for antl-flagglng
Plug screw

Stud screw

Bottom cover

Gasket

"0" ring

Screw

0il distributing plate

12-6

H|uror4h4h*hlwlAruhﬂk-w1~|~p§§%
L) L]



iy
YT
[
h

\

L




,—-—-\‘

i

REF,
 NO. PART NO,
1 61460 B

2 22890 A
3 63466 A
4 660-397
5 660-245
6 63468 B
7 652 B-20
8 63468 A
9 22894 W
10 53634 C
11 660-142
12 63468 C
13 22874 ¥
14 9937
15 61468 F
16 61468 E
17 22712 G
18 22817 A
19 15872 F
20 22758 B
21 61467
22 63493 HA
23 666-191
24 WI-30
25 27-876 Blk.
26 22784 K
27 61454 A
28 63453 €
29 61454 B
30 666~186
31 22564
32 RM-3401
33 61256 G
34 61356
35 63459 A
36 73 ¢
37 22570
38 61457 M
39 63458 L
40 660-219
41 63457 J
42 22585 A
43 63494 S
44 666-214
45 29486 U
46 63451 A
47 22784 E
48 63451 B
49 460
50 88
51" 61351 C
52 61451
53 61451 D=626

FOOT

UPPER SHAFT, PRESSER BAR, NEEDLE BAR,
LIFTER, HEAD OILER AND OIL SIPHON HEAD TUBE

DESCRIPTION

Feed driving belt
Screw LH thread
Lifter lever

Air cylinder
Retaining ring
Extension stud
Lock washer
Clevis

Set screw

Washer .
Cotter pin

Air cylinder link
Screw

Nut

Lifter lever bell crank
Bell crank roller

. Screw

Screw

Lifter lever spring
Screw

Lifter lever link

Head oiler assembly

01l distribution felt
01il wick, 15 in.

0il shut—off bracket
Screw

Upper needle bar bushing
01l shield diverting felt
Felt holding spring clip
01l felt

Screw

Pressure spring regulator
Washer

Presser spring

Pressger guide

Set screw

Screw

Spring washer

Presser bar connection
Roll pin

Presser bar

Screw

0Ll siphon head tube

011 felt

Take-up lever and needle bar link assembly

Take-up lever link
Screw

Take-up lever pin
Collar

Screw

Thrust washer
Take-up lever

Needle bearing, .0626 in. dia.

12-8

5

- Y U e e e e e N e el el e S i S e e VI W O NS W S PRSP



-
)

PR

s

UPPER SHAFT, PRESSER BAR, NEEDLE BAR, FOOT LIFTER, HEAD OILER AND OIL SIPHON

HEAD TUBE, CONTD.

REF. NO. PART NO.
54 63452 B
55 63455 A
56 22757 D
56A 63455
57 61255
58 22562 B
59 29475 AN
60 22894 U
61 22894 W
62 22894 v
63 660-269
64 63421 A
635 61321 L
66 61421 E
66A 22574 ¢C
67 61421 C
68 660-254 D
69 61421 E
70 63421 C
71 22894 v
72 22565 C
73 61421 F
74 61420
75 22884
76 63493 J
77 666-273
78 660-456
79 63417 A
80 22768 A
81 63454
82 185 GKS 100/040

185 GLS 100/040
180 SXsS 100/040

DESCRIPTION

Take~up lever crank pin marked "K'
Needle bar link

Screw

Thrust Washer

Needle bar connection

Screw

Main shaft assembly

Spot screw

Set screw

Set screw

"Quad" ring

Handwheel assembly

Retainer plate

Handwheel isolator

Screw

Handwheel

Isolator washer

Handwheel isolator

Pulley

Set Screw

Set Screw

Stitch length indicator

Maln shaft driving sprocket

Set screw

0il siphon assembly

Felt disc

Push—on fastener

Needle bar

Screw

Lower needle bar bushing

Needle (Round Point) 100
Needle (Thin Ball Point) 100
Needle (for double knit or hard to sew material) 100

R R RN R R R R 0 W R RS e e e k‘hahujgig

12-%



ety
s‘(‘ o
P -3

N

2 J;{nu-'\ .
e




.

i .
s, P

FEED DRIVING AND STITCH REGULAII&G MECHANISM

REF.
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
o1 61432 H Feed driving shaft
1A 22586 Screw
2 61360 G Thrust collar
3 22884 Screw
4 61460 A ' Feed driving shaft sprocket
5 22653 D-6 Screw
6 63443 Hook shaft driving gear
7 22894 ¢ Set screw
8 61432 J Collar
9 73 C Set screw
10 719 Screw
11 61437 A Feed driving eccentric timing collar
12 61437 B Feed driving eccentric pivot pin
13 61449 B Stitch regulating eccentric thrust spring
14 61449 S Stiteh regulating eccentric
16 22564 H Screw
17 61437 L Feed drive eccentric retainer housing
18 22716 A Screw :
19 61437 M Retainer housing spring cover _
20 29126 DD Feed driving eccentric & connecting rod assembly
21 61437 K Feed drive eccentric
22 61438 B Feed driving eccentric connecting rod
23 660-225 Needle bearing '
24 88 Set screw
25 61437 N Feed driving eccentric thrust collar
26 12935 A Set screw
27 63433 A Feed 1ift link
28 22845 K Feed 1ift link stud
29 61434 G Washer
30 63434 C Feed bar
31 89 Set screw
32 15037 A Nut
33 81439 A Feed dog holder support
34 22775 A Screw
35 61439 Feed dog holder
36 22528 Screw
37 88 D Screw
40 22894 J Screw
41 61336 U Feed rocker shaft bushing
42 61336 Y Feed rocker oll wick
43 90 Screw
44 61236 Feed rocker
45 63435 A Feed bar shaft
46 61236 G - " TFeed rocker shaft

12-11

e e el el el el e R e e N v e e ) klh:kah:hahJPArdruug E

[ T R R )



12-12



T
kK

{i}

Y
G

REF.
NO. PART NO.
1 29474 AA
2 63913 A
3 63913
4 61414 C
5 22716 B
6 22564 E
7 61216 N
8 61216
9 61415 A
10 61415
11 61212
12 63414 DE
13 22716 A
14 63410
15 22569 H
16 63408
17 22716 H
18 61411 A
19-22
23 61351 C
24 12865
25 88
26 61444
27 89
28 61440
284 63432
288 HA73 B
28C 61496 V
29 63496
30 61496 E
31 61496 G
32 61496 F
33 53678 N
34 22516 B
35 61496 J
36 £66-181
37 666182
38 61496 C
39 61496 D
40 35857 R
41 61496 L
42 61496 K
43 27-527 Blk.
&4 22819
.45 61496 P
46 22894 R
47 61496 N
48 660-221 -
49 39198 D
50 61496 M
51 22743

ROTATING HOOK ASSEMBLY AND HOOK OILING PARTS

DESCRIPTION

Rotating hook assembly
Bobbin case assembly
Bobbin case

Bobbin case tension spring
Tension regulating screw
Screw

Bobbin case latch spring
Bobbin case latch hinge pin
Bobbin case latch lever
Bobbin case latch

Bobbin

Bobbin case holder

Screw

Hook thread deflector
Screw : '
Hook

Screw

Hook thread retainer
Numbers omitted 3
Thrust washer

Thrust collar

Screw '

Hook shaft pinion

Screw

Hook shaft

Thrust collar

Set screw

Hook shaft wick insert assembly

Metering cup

Hook oill feed roller
Pivot.pin

Retaining spring

Washer

Screw

Air seal spring

0il supply felt

Air seal felt

Pump disc

Pump disc pivot pin
Spring '

Hook o0il control -shaft
Hook 0il control finger
Washer

Screw

Hoock o0il control shaft bushing
Set screw, for No. 61496 P
0il control adjusting shaft
0il seal ring ’
Spring washer

0il control cog

Set screw

12-13

AMT,

g

el ol L e el e e g e o B I T T T N S S U UP P T AT A W



B2
|

B

sl
[

12=-14



{ - REF.

' NO. PART NO.
1 29475BR
2 706 A
3 63495 J
4 22585 .
5 22863 D
6 77
7  G61470 KX
8 73 A
9  G61449 KX

10 63471 B
11 63414 B
114 73 4
11B 63411
12 G61l441 KX
13 907
14 671 A-3
15 22874
16 652 S5-40
17 21233 FB
18 63495 N
19 22760 C
20 63495 B
€T;; 21 63495 E
-~ F 22 22585 A
23 22777 A
24 61434 G
25 671 G-1
26. 63495 L
27 41071 G
28 22585 B
29 63495 K
30 22575
31 41071 G
32 63495 M
33 660-219 N
34 18
35 63470 T
36 22596 D
37 660-113
38 651 J-12
39 29480 ™
40 63458 H
41 660-360
42 670 G-18
43 670 G-23
44 660-347
45 660-400
46 660-401

6? P
Casrit

THREAD WIPER, CUTTING CYLINDER, TENSION RELEASE
SOLENOID, MOUNTING BRACKET, BOBBIN CASE HOLDER,

POSITICNING FINGER AND KNIFE ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

Bobbin case holder positioning finger & knife
assembly

Ball stud

Pivot release lever

Screw

Screw

Screw

Upper knife, marked "AF"

Screw, for knives

Finger knife & thread holder, marked "AE"

Lower knife carrier, marked "E"

Positioning finger, marked "A"

Screw

Bobbin thread retainer

Eccentric bushing

Nut

Knife air cylinder

Screw, for positioning finger & knife assembly

Washer

Nut

Knife driving lever

Screw

Knife return spring

Return spring positioner

Screw, for return spring positioner

Screw, for knife driving lever

Washer '

Clevis, for knife air cylinder

Link

Nut

Screw, for mounting bracket

Mounting bracket

Screw

Nut

Cylinder stop

Roll pin

Nut

Thread wiper solenoid mounting bracket

Set screw

Washer, brass

Nut . . .

Rotary tension release solenoid assembly

Rotary solenoid cover

Rotary solencid

Female connector sleeve, green

Male wire terminal

Sclenoid lead cover

Male connector

Male elbow

12-14

B

el e I T e e e e e e R T e e e N T o T N Py P T P PR S I U S S S



T |

S
<fo]@

A

O
O
O
671-84 SOLENOID ASSEMBLY, COMPLETE
REF.
NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 671-67 A 3-Way valve assembly
2 671-67 B 4-Way valve assembly
3 RM-4396-2 . #10-32 x 5" Lg. threaded rod
651 H #10-32 Hex nut
4 RM-3728-1 1/8 W.P.T. Fitting
5 RM-4184-1 153 V. Solenoid & Operator
6 RM-3633-1 Swivel fitting
7 AS47-406 Valve assembly bracket
8 671 F-4 Barb fitting
) Plug & Gasket

671 F-76

12-15

o ]




‘ - ‘._q
e
Ldn

PNEUMATIC PANEL

Clolejoje

PRESSER FOOT
CLAMP
VISION FLAP
BACKTACK

ELOWER

--'-.-—-—-—_—-_-1

3
2 ]
REF. _
NO. PART NO. ) DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 RM-4371 PNEUMATIC PANEL 1
2 671-34 NEEDLE VALVE 1
3 671~35 ' © FLOW CONTROL VALVE 4
4 671F-4 : BARB FITTING 10

12-158



ALR FILTER, REGULATOR & LUBRICATOR, CLAMP DISCONNECT FITTINGS,
TUBING, TRIMMER SOLENOID, SOLENOID REPAIR KIT

’- 12-16




)

o~
. "‘
[
"

AIR FILTER, REGULATOR & LUBRICATOR, CLAMP DISCONNECT FITTINGS,

TUBING, TRIMMER SOLENOID, SOLENOID REPAIR KIT

Coiled Hose w/two 1/4 fittings

Regulator and gauge
Regulator mounting bracket

Male elbow 1/4 P, 1/4 T

Filter assembly with auto drain
Male elbow 3/8 P - 1/4 T
Regulator and gauge

Male connector 1/4 P - 1/4 T
Male connector 3/8 T - 1/4 P

1/4 Poly~-flo tubing, natural
1/4 Poly-flo tubing, black
3/8 Poly-flo tubing, black
Bulkhead fitting 1/4 T, 1/4 P

Male connector 1/4 T, 1/8 P
Reducing bushing 1/8-1/4

Valve operator assy.
4-way valve operator assy.

REF.
NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 671 B-l4
2 RM-3685 Blow gun
3 671 F-7 Hex nipple 1/4
4 671 D-7
5 39583 A
6 651 B-24 Nut for 39583 A
7 652-24 Washer for 39583 A
8 22603 Screw for 39383 A
9 671 F-13 Run tee 1/4
10 671 F-9
11 671 D-5
12 671 F-10
13 671 D-14
14 RM-3312~-1 Filter assembly
15 RM-3312-2 Filter element
16 671 F-8
17 660-375
18 671 D=7 Lubricator :
19 RM-2980 B 1/16 inch tubing
20 HO 103
21 RM-2950 B
22 671 B-18
23 RM-3263 D
24 RM-3464 1/16 tube fitting
25 RM-3465 10-32, 1/8 adaptor
26 RM~3266-1 Female connector
27 RM-2715 D Fitting bracket
28 671-9 b-way valve
29 660-400
30 671 F-6
3L 660-403 Muffler
32 671-34 Regulator
33 RM-4184
34 RM~4186
35 671 F-4

Barbed fitting w/gasket

12-17

Specify Length
" n

1"

e
ldlutuadldnAIu|~:u.b|u.bru|u1~lutd|~LD =

N il el

"



12-18 -




P
N

REF. NO, PART NG,
1 478-12
RM-3437-1
2 RM-3674
RM-3675
RM-3676
RM-3211-1
RM-3512-1
3 94
RM-2747-4
4 RM-2874 D
5 660-401
6 RM-3423
7 RM-3046 D
8 RM-2736 A
9 EM~-2606 D
10 HO-103
11 RM-2980 B
12 671 F-4
RM-3730
i3 RM-2974 B
14 RM-2612 D
15 RM~3492-1
16 RM-2615 D
17 22561
18 RM-2531 D
671 H
19 660-142
20 RM-3054 B
21 RM-2608 D
22 RM-2618 D
23 RM-3492-1
24 RM-3305-2
RM-2736 A
25 RM-3436
26 RM-3377
27 RM-3187-1
28 RM-3333
29 RM~3446
30 RM-3080 D
RM-2081 D
22772 A
RM-3289-5
RM-3293-6

CLAMP PIATE ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

Bearing

Dowel pin 251 x 1-1/4
Lift wedge clevis

Lift wedge pivot screw
Lift wedge

1/4-28 H.J.N.

Rubber grommet

180-40 x 1/4 Fil1.H.S.
No. 10 L.W.

Single Acting Cylinder
Male elbow

Clamp plate support
10-32 x 5/16 H.H. Sems
6-32 x 1/4 B.H.S.

Clamp plate

1/4 Tubing

1/8 Tubing

Hose fitting

Hose Clamp

Cylinder

Cylinder mounting bracket
6-32 x 1/4 F.H.S.
Vision flap guide

124-30 x 9/64 F41,H.S.
Vision plate clevis
10-32 hex nut

1/16 x 1/2 cotter pin
3/16 x 19/32 clevis pin
Vision flap

Vision flap pivot

6~32 x 1/4 F.H.S.

1/8 cable clamp

6-32 x 1/4 B.H.S.
Vision flap rubber strip assy.
Outer curve rubber strip assy.
6-32 x 3/16 R.H.S,

Outer rubber strip assy.
Inner rubber strip assy.
Garment stop

Garment stop bracket
Shoulder screw

10-32 x 3/8 mounting screw
#10 flat washer

12-19

Qry.

Spefy

B DU NN

i ol R e e R N NN N s S S TR T3 W TR

ngth

-
3



CAM PIATE ASSEMBLY

[}

®

PART NO.

O~ N

¥}

- 10
11
12

i3
14
15

16
17
18
19
20

21
22

22652 D-12
RM-3068 D
652 C-16
RM-3857
RM-3856
RM~2518 D
RM-2474-2
RM-3438-1
22799 T
RM-3289-5
RM-3293-6
RM-3858
22651 CB-4
RM~2474~1
RM-3438-4
22652 D-12
RM-3901-2
RM-3293-1
RM-3993-1
RM-2519
RM-2682 D
RM-3650
RM-3258 D
RM-2693 d
22617 J-24
RM-2514 D
RM-3293-2
RM-3068 D
22652 D-8

RM-2650 D

RM-3561
RM-2541 D
AS-4-65
AS-4-689
39557 E

DESCRIPTION

1/4-20 x 3/4 S.4H.S.

1/4 Washer '

1/4 Lock washer

Return wire rope assy. (60" long)
Left hand wire rope assy. 931-1/4 long)
Tracking pulley

Pulley mounting spacer (5/8" long)
5/16-18 x 1-1/2 H.H.S.
.182~40 x 1-1/8 Screw pin
10-32 x 3/8 B.H.S,
10 Flat washer
Brass cable pivot

10-32 x 1/4 s.s.S.

1/2" Pulley mounting spacer
5/16-18 x 1-1/4 H,H.S.
1/4-20 x 3/4 S.C.S.
Bearing
1/4 Flat Washer
1/4 H.8,L.W.
Tension pulley bracket
Idler pulley spacer

Cam pulley screw pin
Bumper for screw pin

Cam pulley return spring
6-32 x 3/8 Fil.H.S.

Cam pulley
5/16 Flat wahser
Washer
1/4-20 x 1/2 S.H.S.
Top cover support

Cam plate
Cam reoller
Tension adjusting rod
Spring
Nut

-

RO R e G0 e et h'hﬂh'hah-k-kanard|u:o|~|A|dc»la.baara-b.p.mF%



11111

=2
o 1
7 //@/@ %m
‘@/@/ﬁ@a@g@;@/
T Ly A ) o




{e)  REF. NO. PART NO.
' 1 RM=-2626 D
RM-2813-2
RM-2747-6
2 RM-2784 D
SC9
RM-3293-1
3 RM-3123 D
4 RM-3126 D
RM-3129 D
5 RM~2529 D
RM-2813-2
RM-2747-6
6 RM-3124 D
RM-3128 D
7 RM~2534 D
RM~2798-1
8 RM-2524 D
RM-2798-1
9 RM~2508 D
SC9
RM-3293~1
10 RM-2528 D
@ RM-2813-2
: RM-2747-6
11 RM-3122 D
12 RM- 3425
13 RM-2607 D
14 RM=~2879-2
RM-3523-1
15 RM-2547 D
22640 H-144
RM-3293-1
652 C-16
RM-2548 D
16 RM-2512 D
17 RM-2747-3
671 B-24
18 RM-2539 D

CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY -

DESCRIPTION

Main carriage plate (top)
8-32 x 5/16 B.H.S.

#8 lockwasher

Left hand cam plate bleock
1/4-20 x 2-1/2 H.H.S.

1/4 flatwasher

1/2 Dia. shaft

1/2 ball bushing

1/2 ball bush retaining ring
Rear linear carriage block
(Enlarged slot for bearing)
8-32 x 5/16 B.H.S.

#8 lockwasher

1/4 ball bushing

1/4 ball bushing retaining ring -

Left carriage block

8-32 x 1/2 F.H.S.5.

Right carriage block
(Enlarged slot for bearing)
8-32 x 1/2 F.H.S.5S.

Right hand cam plate block
1/4-20 x 2-1/2 H.H.S.

1/4 flatwasher

Front linear carriage block
8-32 x 5/16 B.H.S.

#8 lockwasher

1/4 Dia. shaft

Carriage bottom plate
Clamp plate support hinge
Pop rivet

Burr washer

Lower cam plate block
1/4-20 x 2-1/4 H.H.S.

1/4 flatwasher

1/4 lockwasher

Washer plate

Carriage top plate

3/8 lockwasher

3/8-16 nut

Cable pivot stud

12-22

O

8
1
2
2
2
4
4
2
1
1
10
10
2
6
6
6
2
1
1
1
1




ELECTRIC CLUTCH & CLAMP RETURN
MOTOR ASSEMBLY -

¢




REF. NO.

11
12

13
14
15
1s
17
18
19
20
21
22

23
24
25
. 26
27
28
29

30

31
32

3148

ELECTRIC CLUTCH & CLAMP RETURN

MOTOR _ASSEMBLY

PART NO.
651 H
RM-3293-6
RM=-2522
RM-3562
RM-2507
RM-3259 D
RM~3542-1
670 B-54
RM-3855 4
RM=-2805-1
53678 N
RM-2747-2
RM~-2791-2
RM=~3544
RM-3545
RM-3306-3
RM~-3293-6
RM-3557-1
RM-3521
670 E-175
RM=-3257 D
RM~2998-1
RM-~3239-2
22652 D-8
RM-3293-1
22650 CD-6
RM=-2557 D
RM-3211-1
RM~3846 D
RM-2554 D
BRM-2954 b
SC-4
RM-2813-5
RM-2747-6
RM-2791-1
RM-3330
RM-2847 DA
RM-2871 B
RM=-3329
RM~2553 D
RM-2555 D
RM-3162-4
652 c-16
22640 H-144
652 C~16
RM-2791-3
RM-3413
RM-3601
670 G-69

DESCRIPTION

10-32 Hex nut

#10 Flatwasher

Return motor mounting bracket
Drive pulley

Drive shaft

Shaft key

Timing belt pulley
Leaf switch

Switch enclosure

6-32 x 1-1/4 B.H.S.

#6 Flat washer

#6 Lock washer

#6 Hex nut

Switch mounting bracket
Adj. stop & switch block
10-32 x 3/8 s.H.sS,

#10 Flat washer

Timing belt 3/8 x 15
Carrlage returna motor
Return motor cable

© Berew pin bumper

Thrust bearing 5/8
Thrust washer 5/8
1/4-20 x 1/2 s.H.S.

1/4 Flat washer

1/4-20 x 3/8 5.S.S.
Stop adjustment rod
1/4-28 Hex nut ,
Threaded shaft knob -
Adjustable stop support rear
Snap ring
1/4-20 x 5/8 H.H.S.
8-32 x 5/8 B.H.S.

#8 Lock washer

8~32 Hex nut

Gear box support spacer
Electric clutch

Cable tie

Pulley support

Stop support spacer
Adjustable stop support front
1/4-20 x 3-1/2 H.H.S.
1/4 Flat washer

1/4-20 x 2-1/4 H.H.S.
1/4 Flat washer

1/4-20 Hex nut

Shaft key :

Clutch cable assembly
Termination package

L 12-24



TRANSMISSION AND IDLER PULLEY ASSEMBLY

12-25




[

W~ ™ L

10
11
12

13

14
15
16

17
18

19
20
21
22
23
24

25
26

REF. NO.

TRANSMISSION AND IDLER PULLEY ASSEMBLY

PART NO,

RM-2838 D
22650 CD-4
5C-4
RM~-3293-1
RM-3407-1
RM-3162-1
RM~3293-1
RM-3993-1
RM-2568
RM-3330
RM-2521
RM-3162-1
RM-3293-1
RM=-3993-1
RM-3522
RM-5144
RM-3520
SC-4
RM-3293-1
RM~3993-1
RM-3293-1
RM-3162-1
RM-2565
RM-3144-1
660-401
RM=-2997 D
RM-3535
RM-2558
RM-3211-1
RM-2559
RM-2994 C
660-142
RM-3600
RM-3599
RM-3598
RM-3293-4
21818 B

21262 B-450

RM--2520
RM-3413

DESCRIPTION

6" Dia. pulley

1/4-20 x 1/4 S.8.8.
1/4-20 x 5/8 H.H.S,

1/4 Flatwasher

Flange bearing

1/4~20 x 5/8 H.H.S.

1/4 Flatwasher

1/4 Lockwasher

Bearing support

Gear box support spacer
Drive mechanism mounting plate
1/4-20 x 5/8 H.H.S.

1/4 Flatwasher

1/4 Lockwasher
Zero-Max transmission
Flexible coupling 1/2 x 3/8
Speed reducer

1/4-20 x 5/8 H.H.S.

1/4 Flatwasher

1/4 Lockwasher

1/4 Flatwasher

1/4-20 x 5/8

Reversing cylinder mounting pivot
"E" ring 1/4

Male elbow

Afr tubing

Double acting cylinder
Reversing clevis

1/4-28 nut

Reversing lever

1/4 x 3/4 clevis pin
1/16 x 1/2 cotter pin
Idler pulley

. Collar, shaft, fitting, & bracket

Idler mounting stud
1/2 Flatwagher
1/2-13 nut

V belt 1/2 x 45
Input shaft

Shaft key

12-26

Spec.

-F*L*-F\HWHNNNI—‘NNHHE

P b 2 b b b b e e e e T ped P b e e B e e

ength



SN

53}

-~ O L b

10
11
12

13

PART NO,

RM-3417

RM~3603
99578 B
8C472
998~264
RM-3604
61377 J
RM-3285-3 -
RM-3419-1
RM-3404
RM-2813~3
RM-3293-5
RM-2747-6
61477 C
109

61392 F-14
61292 ¢
RM-2813-3
RM-3293-5
RM-3416
RM-2787-1
RM-3293-1

BOBBIN WINDER ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

Bobbin motor assembly
Bobbin motor cable assembly
Bracket for bobbin switch
Screw .

Pushbutton switch

Bobbin switch cable assembly
Pulley shaft

Snap bushing

Shaft coupling 1/4

Bobbin motor mounting studs
8-32 x 3/8 B.H.S.

{8 Flatwasher

#8 Lockwasher

Tension bracket

Tension disc

Tension spring

Tension nut

8-32 x 3/8 B.H.S.

No. 8 Flatwasher

Tension assembly bracket
Screw

1/4 Flatwasher

12-27

o bt b bt ped e b RO RO B RS RO el e R HlAFE



CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY

—

e
——
——

12-28

S odgmbh COmTAD, A
-
"7

AL SYATINS Brerhigm

RIS PO




REF. NO.

12

13
14
15
16

17

18

19

20

21

31d4

PART NO.
RM-3088-7
RM-3443
RM~3088-3
RM-3653
RM-3088-~8
RM-3443
RM-3088-4
RM~3443
RM-2749 A
RM-3376
RM~-3627
RM~4309
RM-3619 U
BA~-137
RM~-3897
RM-3577
RM-3579
RM~-3289-5
RM-3618 A
RM~-3623~-1
RM-2736 A
RM~2737 A
RM-3048-3
RM-3048-4
RM-3573
RM-3575
RM-4371
RM-3574
RM~3289-7
RM-3162-6
RM-3293-1
RM-3612
RM~3289-1
RM-3293-6
RM-2747-4
651 H
RM-3613
RM-3154 D
670-6
RM-2724 A
660-193
RM-4311

CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

50K Pot (stop position)

Knob

100K Pot )stop position piggy back)
Potentiometer bracket

Pot 500K (backtack length)

Knob

Pot 350K (bobbin winder)

Knob

Pilot light

Switch DPST (power control)
Switch DPDT

Control panel

Logic board

Conductive bag (for handling & shipment)
Power board

Control box base

Control box cover (mot pictured)
10-32 x 3/8 B.H.S.

Mother board

Spacer

6~32 x 1/4 B.H.S.

Fuse holder

«3 Amp fuse

3 Amp fuse :

Control box mounting post
Control box side shroud (nmot pictured)
Puneumatic Panel*

Control box F/R shroud (not pictured)
10-32 x 1/4 B.H.S.

1/4-20 x 1/2 H.H.S.

1/4 Flatwasher

Step down transformer

10-32 x 2 B.H.S.

#10 Flatwasher

#10 Flatwasher

10-32 Nut

Terminal block

6 x 1~1/2 wood screw

Line filter

Butt splice

Ground terminal

Diagaoestic box

12-29

‘ s
HERNDERHERNEPORESEENBPRERRNWOU R W b e R oD

w



TABLE ASSEMBLY

30

12




&l

i

10

11
12

13

14
15

16
17

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

PART NO.
21371 Z-A-54

21371 TR
22603
RM-3293-3
RM-3342
21371 M
22603
RM-3211-3
652 L-24
21371 WE
21371 WF
22640 M-144
RM-3211-3
652 L-24
21371 UL
22640 M-144
652 L-24

- 051-214 BIK

21371 UK
22640 M-144
RM-3211-3
652 L-24
21371 Q
A5-4-665
RM-3154 D
RM-3402
RM-3289-1
RM-3621-1
21371 ZcC
61374
22846 Q-16
63470 AB
63474 A
63474 D
SC-331
61378
21371 CT
22640 M-96
21371 7B
21393 AB
5C-329 A
RM=-3293-6
666~-166
21393 L
61376 H
63439 AN
22640 M~96
652 1-24
651 B-24
21371 7Zb

DESCRIPTION

TABLE ASSEMBLY

E

Table top assembly

Top leg assembly

3/8-16 x 1/2 H.H.S.

3/8 Flatwasher

Angle brace

Back brace

3/8-16 x 1/2 H.H.S.

3/8-16 nut

Washer 1
Left hand side plate

Right hand side plate

3/8-16 x 2-1/4 H.H.S.

3/8-16 nut

Washer 1
Treadle pipe

3/8 x 16 x 2-1/4 H.H.S.
Washer

Spacer

Feet

3/8-16 x 2-1/4 H.H.S.
3/8-16 nut

Washer

Drawer assembly
Spacers

6 x 1-1/2 woodscrew
Stainless table top
10-32 x 2 B.H.S.
Tee nut 10-32

Front angle

Hinge plate
Woodscrew

Machine positioner
Spring

Isolator

Woodscrew

Rest pin

Cap nut

Screw

Rear angle

0il drip pan

Wood screw

#10 flatwasher

0il jar

Clamp spring
Leveler pad

Leveler support
Screw

Washer

Nut

Leveler

o
SR OO PPN WWHNOOHKRHEREHHNHENNEREPRHORRENBNHOAOORNNNGARH NSO

12-31



CLAMP INTERLOCK SWITCH, LITE ASSEMBLY,
TREADLE SWITCH ASSEMBLY, MAIN POWER SWITCH
BOX ASSEMBLY, AND SAFETY SWITCH ASSEMBLY

12-32




%

REF. NO.

LY B P N

0~

11
12
13

14
15
i6
17
18
15
20

21
22

31de

CLAMP INTERLOCK SWITCH, LIGHT ASSEMBLY

TREADLE SWITCH ASSEMBLY, MAIN POWER SWITCH

PART NO.
670 E-295
RM-3557
RM-2805-1
RM=-2747-2
53678 N
RM-2855 D
RM-3127 D
21233 EY
21233 FC
21233 FA
21233 JT
21233 JP
RM-3490
5C-329 A
21233 HT
RM-2787-1
RM-3293-1
RM-3592
RM-3661
RM~3149-15

RM-3149-13

RM=-3149-2
RM-3149-16
RM~3149-7

RM~-3460
RM-3211-3
RM-3450
670 B-1
RM-3525
RM-2813~7
RM-3711
RM-4187
AS22-91
53678 N
RM-3610
RM-3609
RM-6002
RM-3154 D

BOX ASSEMBLY, AND SAFETY SWITCH ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

Clamp interlock & motor control cable assy
Switch spacer

6-32 x 1-1/4 B.H.S.

#6 Lockwasher

#6 Flatwasher

Switch enclosure

Leaf switch

Attaching elbow

Nut

Lockwasher

Swivel clamp assembly

Support rod

Light fixture

Wood screw

Light bulb

Wood screw

1/4 Flatwasher

Switch box mounting bracket

Switch box

(H-1025 Position D) Heater coil for
3 Ph., 220 V., 60 Hz.

(H-1028 Position D) Heater coil for
3 Ph., 220 V., 50 Hz.

(H-1020 Position D) Heater coil for
3 Ph., 380 V., 50 Hz.

(H-1021 Position D) Heater coil for
11 for 3 Ph., 440 V., 50 Hz.
(H-1022 Position B) Heater coil for
L2 & L3 for 3 Ph,, 440 V., 50 Hz.
1-3/8 "U" bolt :
3/8-16 nut

Switch plate

Switch

Start switch treadle plate

8~32 x 3/16 B.H.S.

Carriage tube guide

Tubing

Screw

#6 Flatwasher '
Safety switch cable (2 con.)

Safety switch cable (3 com.)

Switch spacer

& x 1-1/2 Wood screw

12-33




PHOTOCELL ASSEMBLY, COVERS, BELT GUARD,
THREAD STAND ASSEMBLY, AND LEG EXTENSION ASSEMBLY

- .
4 - '
. -
% i
Ky ta

12-34




PHOTOCELL ASSEMBLY, COVERS, BELT GUARD,
THREAD STAND ASSEMBLY, AND LEG EXTENSION ASSEMBLY

PART NO. DESCRIPTION
RM-3403 Fhotocell bracket
EM-3289-3 10-32 x 1-1/2 B.H.S.
RM-3293-6 #10 Flatwasher
670 E-294 Photocell cable assembly
RM-3432 Photocell
RM-3461 Photocell clamp
RM=3462-1 5-40 x 3/16 F.H.S.
RM-3616 Left cover
660-112 Cabinet catch
RM-2813-1 8-32 x 1/4 B.H.S.
RM~2791-1 8~32 nut
RM-3343 Right cover
670 E-289 Switch & cable assembly
660-112 Cablnet catch
RM-2813-1 8-32 x 1/4 B.H.S.
RM-2791-1 8-32 nut

o] RM=-3402 Stalnless steel table

7 RM-3579 Control box cover

8 RM-3617 Single spool thread stand
8C 305 Wood screw

9 RM-3645 ‘Belt guard (not pictured)
RM-3289-2 10-32 x 5/8 B.H.S.

FEBENRERERRRNER RSN P'F*F*F%

€fg_ (For leg extension and kmee switch parts, refer to page 2-5)

12-35

3147



- QUICK STOP MOTOR, SYNCHRONIZER & CONTROL PANEL .

Motor complete 220/380 volt
Motor complete 440 volts

Double groove pulley (60 Hz)
Double groove pulley (50 Hz)

3/8 x 41 V-belt (60 Hz)
3/8 x 42 vV-belt (50 Hz)
Synchronizer complete

. REF. NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 670 H-31
e 670 H-32
2 RM-4174
RM-4175
RM-4191 Pulley nut
3 21262 H-450 V-belt 1/4 x 45
4 21261 M-410
21261 M-420
5 998-324
6 RM=-4372

™M

1448

Motor control panel

12-36

px
Ll S S R S S S WP 1




(o 670 E-125

670 E-175
670 E-289
670 E-290
670 E-293
670 E-294
670 E-295
670 B-296
RM-3489
RM~3601
RM-3603
RM-3604
RM—3609.
{TE' RM-3610
RM-3611

RM-3614

1449

MACHINE CABLES AND WIRING HARNESSES-

Switch box to Quick motor cable assy.
Return motor and switch cable assy.
Emergency stop switch and cable assy.
Emergency stop switch extension cable assy.
Quick motor clutch cable assy. |
Photocell eye cable assy.

Clamp interlock & motor control cable assy.
Control panel and solenoid wiring harness
Quick motor light fixture cable

Electric clutch cable assy.

Bobbin motor cable assy.

Bobbin start switch cable assy,

Safety switch cable 3 wire assy.

Safety switch cable 2 wire assy,

Foot gwitch cable assy.

Switch box to control box cable assy.

12-37




B
AT
i

Ch

31d5

PART NO.

RM~-3312-2
RM-3377
RM-3333
RM~-3436
RM-3446
RM-3432
RM-3127 D
RM-3856
RM-3857
RM-4186
G61470 KX
G61449 XX
RM-4184

RM-2852 B

RM-3557-1
RM-3611
RM~-3048-4
RM-3048-3
RM-3619 U
RM-3897
22768 A
670 B-54
63913 A
63411

SUGGESTED MINIMUM SPARE PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTION

Alr filter element

Outer curved rubber strip assembly
Outer rubber strip assembly
Vision flap rubber strip assembly
Inner rubber strip assembly
Photocell

Miero switch

Left hand wire rope

Return wire rope

4~Way valve repair kit
Upper Knife

Lower Kaife

Valve operator assembly
Flow control valve

Timing belt '

Start switch

3.0 Amp fuse

0.3 Amp fuse

Logic board

Power Board

Needle bar screw

leaf switch

Bobbin case

Bobbin thread retainer

- 12-38

MINIMUM QTY

PER MACHINE

Y
R HORRERERBR R R R DN R R



-

P
g

SECTION 13

DIAGRAMS

ELECTRICAL WIRING DIAGRAM ........

L I R I R I N R R R R R ] 13_1

PIEUMATIC DIAGRAM LG I B A BT B R L B B B I B I I I B B N B B B A S NI S B Y 13_2

THREADING DIAGRAI{I LI I A I R R I N I I AT B R I R R N N B R B B B A U B A ] 13_3




WVHOYId ONIHIM

p-3

T5A- 818 - e
MY -4T8-HM . -
bE) n [ ria
(-] QiA-HM
. .
o HIIIMS
A w3vL

i

b $
L
&

xrg

hows

G/3M07)
H2imMg
ALIIVS

- N2

: :1.1 :::: Ionj;:

ionrios
EE )
Wiyl

=T

21527331

HILIMmS LiweD
NurL 3Ty dwy 1

VWG Wave jSDig )

o

YOO Anab |
1
Yolow deis wdinp -3 oM
- MR i
- - h )
N¥o R
dois Jauwit 5y i
. |~
. _@ : =
! I " M

AND
HQNJ Iy

i




0

W

. rmm

RM 3618A

N

[~}

...'

:?).m.jq

Q.
D D

oSg g

MOTHER BOARD

(O
B/Ee

Ll L =

(=) &
@

13-18



E-4 RM-3618 A - MOTHER BOARD

s TERMINAL
NUMBER COLOR FUNCTION
1 Orange 24 V., - From transformer
White/Black/Orange To (MOV 24 V) then orange to Control Power Sw.
2 White/Orange To Control Power switch :
3 White/Blue/Black To (F5) Fuse for Solenaids _
4 White/Violet To (MOV 115 V) then Blue to Control Power Sw,
White/Red/Black To Pilot Light
Black To Quick Stop motor control panel
Black Common for Solenoids
Black To (FM) fuse for bobbin & return motors
5 Rlue To Bobbin Motor
6 Red To Clamp return motor
Brown To Clamp return switch
7 Blue To Clamp return switch
8 Blue ' To Electric clutch
9 Black To Electric clutch
10 White/Black To Thread wiper solenoid (A)
11 Dark Blue To Vision flap solenocid (D)
12 White/Blue To Control power switch
13 Red . To Quick Stop motor control panel
14 White/Gray To Backtack switch, then to solenoid (B)
15 Tan To Clamp lift/presser bar solenoid (C)
Violet ‘ To Threading switch
o Black To Lower safety switch
(:éé 16 Red To Lower safety switch
) 17 Blue To Lower safety switch
White/Violet To Threading switch
Yellow To Clamp return switch
18 White To Quick Stop control panel
19 Browm To Quick Stop control panel
20 Red To Upper safety switch
Red To Manual stop switch
21 Blue To Quick Stop control panel
22 Black To Upper safety switch
Black To Quick Stop control panel
Green : To Quick Stop control panel
23 Red To Quick Stop control panel
24 Red To foot switch 2
25 Yellow ' To Bobbin timer potentiometer
26 White/Yellow To Bobbin timer potentiometer
Black To Foot switch 2
Brown To Foot switch 1
27 Blue To Foot switch 1
28 Red To Backtack length potentiometer
29 White/Red To Backtack length potentiometer
Black . To Manual stop switch '
30 Brown To Stop position selector switch
31 White/Black/Brown To Stop potentiometers 1 & 2
32 Black To Bobbin start switch (N.C.)
33 Red -To Bobbin start switch (N.0.)
24 Blue - ~  To Bobbin start switch (Common)

13-1C




DIACRAM IS WITH MACHINE
IN REST POSITICH, AIR
CONNECTED, AND MAIR
PCWER SWITCH ON

PNEUMATIC DIACRAM

SYSTEM
RECULATOR
FILTER
LUERICATOR
40 P8I
H
ol a
kL
FILTER
:]\ W/ ——— THREAD
N.C. NN ——  BLOWER
3
—r- - L ¢
N -
PN
15-20 KLIPP-IT
P.5.1. T
P CYLINDER
REG.
]
o| B
L
>< l w
7 BACKTACK
CYLINDER
N.C
PRESSER | LIFT
FOOT CYLINDER
7 - A
L NN
4 | == cLAmp
LIFT
CYLINDER
N.C. . ‘ N l
72N
'8' e
L T
H 1
<} -vxsmu
-
<> FLAP
< CYLINDER
N.C. N .
1 >/
1 AN




13-3

©
£y

A CE LT

— X K




SECTION 14

TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE

A. TNTRODUCTION TO TROUBLESHOOTING .veeiieavacrennesrenees lé=1
B, HANDLING PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARDS .vviciecavasvenennonsns 1l4=1

C. TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE vuveeeerennnnoncaccsacasearensnes 146=3




TROUBLESHOCTING GUIDE

A, INTRODUCTION TO TROUBLESHOOTING

If there is a machine malfunctionm,
the first thing the technician should
do is refer to "TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE"
Section €. This guide tells the tech-
nician which sub-systems are involved.
If the "CURE" for the malfunction is
more than just a setting, the techni-
cian should then refer to "SUB-SYSTEM
MALFUNCTION" Section 15 for detailed
instructions.

The following points MUST be observed
when using the troubleshooting pro-
cedure:

- Check for the obvious things first.

-~ Replace wires to their correct ter-
minals after performing checks.

-~ Do not short wires and test points
to eachother or to ground (metal
chassis).

- Do not make continuity checks with
power ON.

~ Bad counections between circuit
boards and their connectors may
cause malfunctions similar in na-
ture to those caused by defective
circuit board. Be sure to check
for good electrical contact between
circuit boards and their connectors.

- Never plug in new circuit boards
without first determining the cause

of the malfunction. A new board in-

stalled with a shorted component,

such as a solenoid, could damage the

new circuit board.

- Try to understand the equipment and
problem before troubleshooting it.

«~ Referring to timing chart will give
you a clue as to what is or is not
turning on at the proper time.

- Use the wiring diagram when looking
for shorts, loose connections, broken
wires, and making continuity checks,
Understanding the wiring diagram
could save quite a bit of time in
troubleshooting.

~ Remember, a continuity check may not
indicate a loose connection that may
occur only while the machine is
operating, The technician's know-
ledge and understanding of the equip-
ment comes into play in this case.

B. HANDLING PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARDS

Great care must be exercised in
handling the LOGIC board. The Logic
board contains components which are
extremely susceptible to damage caused
by static electricity. Intermal pro-
tective circuits will protact the board
against static while it is plugged into
its connector. The Logic board compo-
nents are NOT protected when the circuit
board is removed from its connector.
For this reason, precautions must be
taken to minimize accidental damage of
the Logic board components.

Remove the eircuit board as follows:

1. Remove the electrically conductive
bag attached to the Electric Control Box.
If bag is misplaced, prepare a piece of
aluminum foil about 4 inches (100 mm)
longer and wider than logic board.

2. Making sure both Main and Control
Power switches are OFF, gragp the sides
of the board (as you would a phonograph
record) and slide board up out of its
connector. Do not touch components or
the male connector on the Logic beard.

3, Place board into bag (or wrap in
aluminum foil}.

4, The Logic Board is now ready to
be shipped, handled, or stored.




5. If circuit board is to be
shipped, use crushed paper for filler
in shipping box. Be careful mot to
bend or crush circuit board components.

6. To install circuit boards, re—
verse above procedure making sure
board is held only by its edges and.
all power is OFF.

14-2



CONDITION

C. TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE

CAUSES

CURES

1. Machine does

not sew first few

stitches;

pulls out of needle,

thread

thread breaks.

a. Needle thrad too short
after trimming. Thread should
be at least 1-1/4 inch 932mm)
long from needle eye to end of
thread,

b. Bobbin thread retaining
spring not holding bobbin
thread tight enough.

¢. Flagging of material.

d. Needle thread take-up not
properly positicned.

e. No enough slow sew
stitches.

Dull or improper setting of
trim knives (refer to pg.
9—4) .

Too many eyelets threaded,
The more threading eyelets
threaded, the more tension
cn the thread during trim-
ming,

Tension disc solenoid too
far away from opening pin
(refer to pg. 9-8).

Adjust bobbin thread re-
talning spring (refer to
pgo 9_7)-

Throat plate needle hole too
large (replace throat
plate). Clamp rubber
condition or adjustment
incorrect (refer to pg. 8-2).

Adjust "up” band on syn-
chronizer (refer to pg. 10-5)

Increase slow sew timer (re-
fer to pg. 6-3).

2. Stitch length

varies.

Loose drive or transmission V"
belt.-

Backtack cylinder and Zero-Max
lever not properly adjusted.

Loose screws on clamp drive
pulley, Zero—Max coupling, elec-
tric clutch or clamp cable
pulley.

Electric clutch out of
alignment,

Low voltage to electric clutch.

14-3

Tighten "V" belts.

Adjust cylinder and lever
(refer to pg. 8-8).

Tighten screws.

Align electric clutch
(refer to pg. 8-9).

See "Machine Runs but Clamp
does not Move or Moves Er-
ratically” pg. 15-13.



E——

CONDITION

CAUSES

CURES

2.

Stitch length

varies, contd.

Zero—Max output shaft does not
move smoothly.

Not enough pressure on presser
bar and clamp.

Replace Zero-Max,

Check presser bar adjustment.
Check for bind in presser
bar. Check system pressure
45-55 PSI.

3.

Skipped stitches

Bad needle or needle not placed
properly in needle bar,

Needle hole in throat plate
too large.

Hook point set further than
.004 1inch from needle, hock
timing not correct.

Needle bar height not correct.
Needle slot in clamp greater

than 1/8 inch.

Clamp rubbers worn or missing
rubber.

Needle slot in clamp not aligned
properly to needle,

Excessive play between needle
bar and its bughing,

Excessive hook shaft end play.

Replace needle making sure
the long groove faces dir-
ectly to the front of the
unit and the butt of the
needle bottoms out in the
needle bar,

Replace throat plate,
RM-2385D or RM-4300.

Reset hook (refer to pg.
9-1).

Reset clamp rubbers (refer
to pg. 8-2).

Reset clamp rubbers (refer
to pg. 8-2).

Replace clamp rubber assem-
bly.

Reset needle/clamp align-
ment (referto pg. 8-3).

Replace needle bar, upper
needle bar bushing and lower
needle bar bushing.

Remove end play (refer to
pg. 18 of 121M Catalog).

4'
age,

Thread break—

Burr on needle.
Cut or burr in take-up eyelet,
check spring.

Buff in needle hole of throat
plate.

Damaged hock point,

14-4

Replace needle.
Remove burr or replace part
as needed,

Replace throat plate

Repair or replace hook ,
#29474 AA.



CONDITION

CAUSES

CURES

4, Thread break-
/ ) “ age -

Burr on needle slot of clamp.

Buff on positioning finger or
trim knife carrier,
Needle rubbing clamp.

Burr on hook deflector plate
caugsed by trim knife,

Needle bar too low on bottom of
stroke,

File off burr and polish
clamp.

Polish burr.

Align needle to needle slot
on clamp (refer to pg. 2-2).

Remove burr, reset synchro~
nizer and knife out position
(refer to pg. 10~5 & 9-4).

Reset needle bar height to
tlming lines (refer to pg.
9-13.

5. Both threads
not cut during
trimming.

RKnife does not open at all or
slightly opens.

Lower knife not closing.

Knives not set properly.

Lower knife not opening far -
enough, '

Lower knife not set properly
on its carrier.

Clamp 1ift delay not long enough.

14-5

Check knife air pressure,
18 psI,

Check for binds in knife
mechanism,

Check knife solenoid con-
nections, Make continuity
check.

Check for binds in kaife
mechanism. Check knife
solenoid flow control valve
(refer to pg. 7-2).

Reset knives (refer to pg.
9-4),

Reset stop screw and check
knife cylinder stroke (refer
to pg. 9-4).

Reset lower knife {refer
to pg. 9-4).

Reset delay (refer to pg.
6_3) .



TN

CONDITION

CAUSES

CURES

6. Needle thread

not cut but bobbin
thread cut during

trimming.

Spring retalner wire not con-
tacting bobbin case holder when
lower knife is extended to open
pesition.

Broken spring retainer wire.

Lower knife not opening far
enough.

Lower knife not set properly

on its carrier.

Clamp 1ift delay not long enough.
Needle hole in throat plate

too large.

Synchronizer not set properly.

Bend spring retainer wire
to suit (refer to pg. 9-6).

Solder new 63450 B spring
retainer wire to knife
carrier.

Reset stop screw and check
knife cylinder stroke (re-
fer to pg. 9-4),

Reset lower knife (pg. 9-4).
Reset delay (refer to pg.
6"‘3)0

Replace throat plate
RM-2385 D or RM~4300.

Reset synchronilzer (refer
to pg. 10-3),

7. Bobbin thread
not cut but peedle
thread cut,

Bobbin case improperly threaded.

Needle hole in throat plate is
too large.

Thread according to pg. 4-3.

Replace throat plate,
RM-2385 D or RM-4300.

8. Needle thread
tears and leaves
random lengths of
starting tall,

Tension discs not opening far
enough.

Knife return gpeed too fast,

Lower knife thread pick-up
notch sharp.

Reset tension disc solenoid
(refer to pg. 9-7).

Reset knife speed (refer
to pg. 7-2).

Round edge or remove burr.,

9. Needle break-~
age,

Thick or metal zipper teeth not
removed at start of zipper,

Misplaced pant hook.

Needle hitting pant hook.

14-6

Remove zipper teeth.

Relocate hook for hook & eye.

Increase fly seam margin.



CONDITION

CAUSE

CURE

(“' 8, MNeedle break-
ik age, contd.

L

Stitch length too long.

Unit sews off the'waistband and

breaks needle on backtacking.
Needle hitting clamp.

Needle not centered in throat
plate.
Stitch length wvaries.

Improper hook setting.

Stitch length muét not be
longer than 10 SPI.

Reset stop position poten-
tiometer so that unit stops
before end of waistband.

Align needle slot to needle
(refer to pg. 8-3).

Center throat plate.

Refer to item 2.

Reset hook.

10, Unit sews to
end of clamp.

Photocell light moved.
Photocell light bulb not on.

Photocell covered by stainless
steel table top or tape, ma-
terial, etc.

Reset photocell light and
photocell sensitivity (re-
fer to pg. 6-1).

Replace light bulb, check

"light switch, check light fuse

on motor.

Center table top so hele is
over photocell, Remove ma-
terial covering photocell.

11. Clamp lowers
but unit will not
start when foot

switch is pressed.

Photocell sensitivity not ad-
justed.

Clamp protect micro-switch on
sewing head out of adjustment.

Clamp foot switch out of adjust-

ment.

Clamp limit switch is closed.

Reset photocell light and
photocell sensitivity (refer
to pg. 6-~1).

Bend down microw-switch lever.

Remove foot switch cover and
press micro-switches. If
okay, bend levers so that
micro-switch engages when
pedal is pressed,

Free switch lever.

12. Stopping varia-
tion (more than 1
stitch) at waist-
band.

Photocell sensitivity out of
adjustment.

14-7

Reset photocell light and
sensitivity (refer to pg.
6-1}). '



CONDITION

CAUSE

CIRE

12. Stopping
varlation (more
than 1 inch) at
waistband, Contd.

Photocell light intensity
varies,

Cracked or faulty photocell,

Stopping potentiometer con-
tacts dirty.

Photocell light switch con-
tacts should be cleaned,
Photocell light bulb not
screwed Into socket far
enough for good contact.

Replace RM-3433-2 photocell,

Turn adjusting knob back and
forth to clean contacts,

13. Clamp lifts
prematurely and ma-
chine trims before
selected stop lo-
cation causing needle
bar to hit clamp
(usually on thick
material).

Clamp protect switch on sewing
head out of adjustment.

Bend switch lever to make
better contact when clamp is
down.

14, Unit positions

very slowly (less
than 190 RPM).

Refer to page 10-4
Positioning Speed Adjustment

14-8




SECTION 15

SUB~3YSTEM MALFUCTIONS

CONTROL POWER PILOT LIGHT MALFUNCTION

A. PILOT LAMP DOES NOT LIGHT WHEN MAIN POWER
AND CONTR-OL POWER. SWITCHES ARE ON-...-.-.....-..........15“‘1

STARTING MALFUNCTION

A. CLAMP GOES DOWN WITH FQOT SWITCH IN FIRST
POSITION BUT MACHINE DOES NOT START WHEN
FOOT SWITCH IS ACTUATED TO SECOND POSITION. seevevesenssol5=5

CLAMP MATLFUNCTION

A, CLAMP DOES NOT GO DOWN WHEN FOOT SWITCH
IS ACTUATED TO FIRST STEP----.--.llon.s.-.---o--nooco-n--ls_g

B. CLAMP GOES DOWN WHEN CONTROL POWER
SWITCH Is TURNEDON.'..O.IIIIIOUOOOCI...l.lllll...lll.lls-ll

C. MACHINE RUNS BUT CLAMP DOES NOT MOVE OR
MOVES mRATICMJLY...'.IIIII.III.IIDl..ll.Illl'..l.lll..ls_13

CLAMP RETURN MALFUNCTION

A. CLAMP DOES NOT RETURN TO HOME POSITION...evuseeosesesasal5~17
B. CLAMP RETURNS TOO SLOWLY OR HESITATES DURING RETURN....15-20

BOBBIN WINDER MALFUNCTION

Ac BOBBIN WIN-DER DOES NOT OPERATE...-........--...---.....15-22'

B. BOBBIN WINDER MOTOR DOES NOT TURN OFF
OR. TIME CANNOT BE ADJUSTED..-Illl.llllbl'll.Ill..lll'l.15-24

PHOTOCELL MALFUNCTION

A. PHOTOCELL CMOT BE CALIBMEDQU...l.\.lII.I......'I.II15”26

VISION FLAP MALFUNCTION

Ao VISION FLAP DOES NOT OPERATE-------.-....-.--.----.-.oolf)"'zg

THREAD WIPER MALFUNCTION

A-. NOAIR TO TI’IR.EAD WIPER BLOm.l.‘.l....‘...IIC...I‘...lls-Bl

17417



Tty

BACKTACK MATFUNCTION

A,

MACHINE DOES NOT BACKTACK OR DOES NOT
STOP BACKTACKING, OR MACHINE STOPS,
THEN TACKS FORWARD WHEN SET TO BACKTACK. :eousessoceenaal5=32

STOPPING MALFUNCTION

A,

MACHINE STOP POSITION VARIES, STOPS
BEFORE OR BEYOND PRESELECTED POSITION ON GARMENT.......15-34

QUICK MOTOR MALFUNCTIONS

A.

MACHINE SEWS ONLY AT POSITIONING SPEED,
NO HIGH SPEED-.----o----uocoo.--o-.---.--o--unou----ooo15—37

UNIT DOES NOT SLOW SEW AT START OF
SEWING (CLAMP GOES DOWN, SLIGHT _
PAUSE’ THEN HIGH SPEE) LOL 20 BN BN B B RN BN BE B BN K BN R BN BN EE BN B B NN B N N R R N .15_39

MOTOR RUNS BUT CLUTCH DOES NOT ENGAGE

{CLAMP GOES DOWN, NO SEWING, CLAMP DOES NOT

MOVE AND WILL REMAIN DOWN UNTIL EMERGENCY

STOP BUTTON IS PRESSED) cuvsvnvsvessssovecsvvasanaresssali=41

MOTOR DOES NOT GO INTO MEDIUM SPEED-----.-...;...-.-3-115_41

MACHINE CONTINUES TO POSITION DURING
CLAMP RETURN-.--.-o-u-o.ouuoccoo-oo--ooon--on-t--.--.-015‘41

MACHINE POSITIONS UP AT END OF CYCLE BUT
TRIM KNIFE AND/OR TENSION DISC SOLENOIDS
DO NOT ACTIVATE..l.lll..’llllllllll.llll..‘.......-.l.lls_42

MACHINE SEWS SLOWER THAN NORMAL HIGH SPEED,
GRADUALLY GOES FROM SLOW TO HIGH SPEED, OR

. VARIES IN SPEED----l.lll.ullul..l..--ooo----llcnltlntl|15_42




P
[

SUB-SYSTEM MALFUNCTIONS

CONTROL POWER PILOT LAMP MALFUNCTION

A. PILOT LAMP DOES NOT LIGHT WHEN
MAIN POWER AND CONTROL POWER
SWITCHES ARE ON

1. Turn ON Main and Control Power
switches.

2. Place a 10 inch (25.4 cm) piece
of test material under clamp and
press foot pedal all the way down to
second position. Machine should sew.

If machine sews, go to step 3.
If machine Dges Not sew -

a. Remove switch box cover and
get an AC voltmeter capable of
measuring 440 volts,

b. Connect voltmeter leads from
L1l to L2, then L2 to L3, and then
L1 to L3 terminals on supply side
of main power switch. All readings
should be the same,

If all three readings are not the
same, notify electrician,

¢. With Main Power switch ON,
connect the voltmeter leads from L1
to L2, L2 to L3, and L1 to L3 ter-
minals on heater coil side of switch.
All voltages should be the same.

15-1

~ If voltages are the same, go to
step d.

- If voltages are not the same,
turn OFF Control and Main power
switches and check for continuity
across heater coils.

Replace any heater coil that does
not read continuity. If problem
still exists, replace switch box.



- a4

d. Remove rear cover from lower
section of contrel box and turn ON
Main and Control Power switches.

e. If input leads are connected
between:

1 and 2 on transformer, voltage
should read 220 V (supply voltage)

1 and 3 on transformer, voltage
should read 380 V (supply voltage)

1 and 4 on transformer, voltage
should read 440 V (supply voltage)

If no voltage is measured, check
wiring from transformer to Main
Power switch box (refer to w1r1ng
diagram).

f. Check voltage from terminal
with light blue wire on transformer.

-~ Terminal 1 to terminal 5 - approxi-

mately 115 Volts, AC

- Terminal 1 to Terminal 6 - approxi-

mately 125 Volts, AC

NOTE:
nominal, use terminal 5. If supply
voltage is below nominal, use terminal
6 for blue wire. :

15-2

If supply voltage is at or above

If voltage is not present, check
transformer wiring (refer to wiring
diagram). If wiring is correct,
replace RM-3612 transformer.

3. If unit operates properly
(paragraph 2), set voltmeter to read
115 volt AC range. Remove top cover
from control box.

4, Connect voltmeter leads across
lamp it terminals with MAIN POWER
and CONTROL POWER switches on. Volt-
meter should read 115 volts AC.

CONTROL
PANEL

5. 1If voltmeter reads 115 volts
AC, replace lamp unit.



()

6. TIf 115 volts AC is not present
at lamp unit terminals, conneect volt-
meter leads betwzen terminal 4 of
terminal strip "T" and input side of
fuse "FS." Voltmeter should read
115 wvolts AC.

CHO AT e
e M T

7. If voltmeter reads 115 volts
AC, set CONTROL POWER switch to OFF
position and remove fuses "FS" and
"FM." Get ohmeter.

8. Check continuity of lawmp unit
leads from terminal 4 of terminal
strip "T" to return side of lamp unit,
and from input terminal of fuse
holder "FS" to lamp unit input ter-
minal.

CONTINUITY

15-3

9. 1If system power checks good,
connect one lead of voltmeter to
terminal 4 of terminal strip "T" and
connect other lead to output side of
CONTROL POWER switch on high voltage
circuit.

CONTROL
POWER
SWITCH

CONTROL,

PANEL TERMINAL

cRIp | 115 VAC

.l;gfl'a:lﬁ i e e
.Fr ;uh-lnrnu: -wn--‘-

10. Operate CONTROL POWER switch
while observing voltmeter indication.
Voltmeter should read 115 volts AC.
when switch is in ON position and
zero when switch is in OFF positionm.

11. Tf power is not present at out-
put side of CONTROL POWER switch, con-—
nect one lead of voltmeter to terminal
4 of terminal strip "T" and comnnect
other lead to input side of CONTROL
POWER switch. Voltmeter should read
115 wvolts AC.

Input




g

12. If power is present at input
side of CONTROL POWER switch, replace
switch RM=-3376. :

13, 1If power 1s not present at
input side of CONTROL POWER switch,
transformer 1s defective.

15-4



STARTING MALFUNCTION

e, A. CLAMP GOES DOWN WITH FOOT SWITCH

Cg IN FIRST POSITION BUT MACHINE DOES
NOT START WHEN FOOT SWITCH IS
ACTUATED TO SECOND POSITION

1. Turn OFF Control and Main Power
switches. Remove Control Box Cover
and remove Logic Board RM-3619 U ob-
serving the proper circuit board
handling procedure on page 1l4-1.

2. Using an ohmmeter set on Rxl,
place meter leads on terminals 24 and
26 of mother board. Meter should read
infinite ohms.

Depress the foot switch to the
second position and ohmmeter should
read approximately O ohms resistance.

TERMINAL
STRIP
wpn

POWER
8OARD
COMNMECTCR

~p.
(; LOGIC 4 T AT
o BOARD 2N

CONMNECTOR’

CONTINUITY

If ohmmeter DOES read approximately
0 ohms when foot switch is depressed
in the second position, go to step 6.

3., If ohmmeter does NOT read
approximately 0 ohms when foot switch
is depressed in the second position,
remove foot switch cover.

15-5

4, With meter leads still connected
to terminals 24 and 26, depress the
lower left hand micro-switch. Ohm—
meter should read approximately 0
ohms when switch is depressed.

If ohmmeter DOES read approximately
0 ohms when foot switch is depressed,
go to step 6.

5. 1If ohmmeter does NOT read
approximately O ohms when foot switch
is depressed:

a. Check for broken wire from
terminals 24 and 26 to micro-switch.

b. If wiring is good, micro-
switch 670 B-1 is defective and must
be replaced.

6. Check adjustment of micro-switch
for foot switch 1 positiom and foot
switch 2 position. TFoot switch 1 must
actuate before foot switch 2. To
check:

a. Make sure foot switch cover
is on foot switch and moves freely
on its hinge screws.

b. Connect meter leads to ter-
minals 26 and 27 to check when foot
switch 1 activates and 24 and 26
for foot switch 2.




¢. Slowly depress foot switch un-
til 0 ohms is just read on chmmeter
with leads commnected to terminals
26 and 27. With foot switch in
this position, ohmmeter should read
Infinite ohms on terminals 24 and
26. If not, remove foot switch
cover and carefully bend actuator
lever of foot switch 2 micro switch.

d. 3Bend foot switch actuators
until:

Toot switch 1 reads 0 ohms
with foot switch depressed half-
way down; foot switch 2 reads
0 cohms only when foot switch is
fully depressed. '

7. If foot switch checks good and
machine will still not start when foot
switch is fully depressed, remove air
supply to unit. Clamp should go down
and Presser Bar Lift Cylinder should
extend. If Presser Bar Lift Cylinder
does NOT EXTEND and presser clamp
block deoes not contact clamp:

a. Check Presser Bar Lift Flow
Control adjustment.

b. Check for kink in air line
to cylinder.

¢. Check for bind in cylinder
and 1lift mechanism.

8. With Control and Main Power
switches OFF, make sure Clamp Switch
is in OPERATE position. Set ohmmeter
on Rxl scale and place meter leads on
terminals 21 and 22 of mother board.

TERMINAL

it
'.1!. llll'll
VREid MY I imen

15-6

Ohmmeter should read approximately
Infinte chms resistance.

If ohmmeter reads Infinite ohms,
go to step 13.

9. If ohmmeter does NOT read
Infinite ohms, remove black wire
from terminal 21 and blue wire from
terminal 22. Connect ohmmeter leads
to the wires removed and ohmmeter
should read Infinite ohms.

- T1f ohmmeter reads Infinite ohms,
go to step 11.

10, If ohmmeter does NOT read
Infinite ohms:

a. Move Clamp Interlock Micro-
Switch lever up toward switch. If
ohmmeter reads Infinite after switch
ilever is moved, bend micro-switch
actuating lever down and check for
infinite ohms.

b. Check removed blue and black
wires for short.

¢. If switch cannot be adjusted
and switch wiring checks good, Clamp
Interlock Switch RM~-3127 D is de-
fective and must be replaced.

11. Remove the White/Black/Orange
wire from terminal 21 on mother board
and connect one lead of ohmmeter to
wire removed. With ohmmeter set on

"Rx1, connect other meter lead to

terminal 26. Ohmmeter should read
Infinite ochms. If ohometer deoes NOT
read infinite ohms:

a. Check for short from White/,
Black/Orange wire to Threading
Switch on Control Panel.

b. If wiring checks good,
Threading Switch RM-3627 is de-
fective and must be replaced.

12. Connect all wires removed
back to proper termlnals on mother
board.



13. With Clamp in Home position and 15. Reconnect all wires removed from

all power off, set ohmmeter on Rxl terminals and install Logic Board.

scale. Connect ohmmeter leads to ter- Connect alr supply to unit and turn ON
ninals 20 and 22 on Mother Board. Main and Control Power switches. With
Meter should read infinite ohms. Control Box Cover removed, observe red

light (LED) on Logic Board.

st [
pOINTS/

POWER
BOARD
COMMECTOR

TERMINAL

gE@ oW@

14 LosIc [ '

If meter reads infinite ohms, go to

step 15. :
. 16. Load a dummy piece of material
14, If meter reads approximately 0 into machine and press foot switch to
ohms with emergency stop button pressed second position. The Red light MUST be
in and approxzimately 9.0 K ohms with the on for machine to sew.
{?} bottom switch in the ocut position:
R _ ~ If Red light is ON but machine does
' a. Check Upper Safety Switch not start, go to step 18.
actuation lever to make sure it is
not jammed or bent in the in 17. If Red light does NQT turn on:
.position.
a. Check Photocell Sensitivity
b. Check for short in Red and Adjustment (refer to page 6-1).
Black wires from terminals 20 and
22 to Upper Safety Switch. b. 1If Photocell cannot be
adjusted, refer to "Photocell
¢, Check Emergency Stop Switch cannct be Calibrated”, page 15-26

and wiring from terminals 20 and
29 on the mother beoard. Meter

should read Infinite ohms with 18. Turn OFF Control and Main Power
switch in the out position and 0 switches and remove Loglc Board. Plug
ohms in the IN position, connector of Fly Seamer Dlagnostics Box

into Logle Board connector socket on
RM-3618-A Mother Board.

' L o 15-7

18435




Note: Power Board Remalns Connected

. DiagnosticBox | o o
Connector ' Bobbirilest RMA31
) TERMINAL R |
rowex __, S sTRie e'™
BOARD . !
CONNECTOR k (= ‘
LoGIC 5/ > \ ‘t
COBS:?ETOR C. ™ mmmuunmrrmn. \
. -. iraley’ . 'l'_l‘ 'IF#E-. el l-—a|
il f "
o Q -,
< LT e

19, Turn ON Main and Contrel Power
switches. Remove needle and bobbin
case from sewing head. Place a scrap
piece of material under Clamp. Place
rotary selector switch on Diagnostics
Box to the "Fast Sew” position., Push
"Test" button on Diagnostics Box.
Clamp should lower, presser bar should
lower, vision f£lap should extend,
electric clutch should engage, and
machine should sew at high speed.

, - If ALL of the above fumctions
OCCUR, Logic Board RM-3619 U is de-
fective and must be replaced.

- If none or only some of the above
functions occur, Power Board RM-3897
is defective and must be replaced.

NOTE: A poor comnnection between a
cirecuit board and the plug-in con-
nector on the RM~3618 A Mother Board
will produce the same symptom as a
faulty circuit board. Before re-
placing circuit boards, turn off all
power and clean circuit board and
mother board connectors. Check for
continuity between terminal strip and
connectors on mother board using
diagram on page 13-1B.

15-8



"~—f-.'.“’

CLAMP MALFUNCTION

A, CLAMP DOES NOT GO DOWN WHEN FOOT
- SWITCH IS ACTUATED TO FIRST STEP

Check system pressure for 45 to
55 P.S.I.

1. Turn ON Main and Control Power
switches and place Clamp Thread switch
in "THREAD" position. Clamp should
go down. Turn OFF Control and Main
Power switches after test.

- If clamp goes DOWN, go to step 11,

2. If clamp does NOT go down, re—
move fuse "FS" from rear of control
box and check condition of fuse with
ohmmeter.

- If fuse is NOT blown, go to step 6

FUSE "F5"
0.3 AP
SLOW BLOW

FUSE "FL"
9. 3AMP 1 &

SLOW BLW/,\O | —
FUSE "Em"

L AMP (50 Ha) 4»/

3AMP (50 Hz)
SLOW BLOW

3. 1If fuse IS blown, replace fuse
with new RM-3048-3 (.3 Amp) fuse.

~ Remove control box cover and remove

Power Board.

4, Turn ON Main and Control power
switches and wait 1 minute. Turn
OFF Centrol and Main power switches
and check FS fuse.

~ If fuse does NOT blow with power
board removed, install power board,
turn ON Main and Control power
switches, and place Clamp Thread
switch in Thread position and de-
press foot switch. If fuse blows
ONLY after Power Board is INSTALLED,
replace power board RM-3897.

15-9

5. If fuse does NOT blow after
replacement and system operates nor-
mally, operate equipment for a few
cycles. If fuse does not blow, re-
turn wmit to service.

6. Using an AC voltmeter on the
120 or higher scale, check for approx-
imately 115 VAC at terminals 3 and 4.
If voltage is between 100 to 130
volts, check for shorted wires from
Control Power switch to mother board
(refer to wiring diagram, page 13-1).
If voltage is not between 100 and
130 VAC, replace transformer or -
wiring from transformer.

7. With Main and Control Power
switches ON, remove Control Box cover.
Obtain voltmeter and set meter to the
100 Volt D.C. scale or equivalent to
measure approximately 50 V.D.C. Place
Clamp Thread switch in "OPERATE" po-
sition and connect (+) probe of volt-
meter to terminal 15 and comnect (=)
probe toc terminal 17 on Mother Board
RM-3618 A. Voltmeter should read
approximately 50 ((#)5volts) volts D.C.

- If 50 volts IS present, go to
step 9.

8. 1If voltmeter does NOT read
approximately 50 V.D.C., turn OFF
Control and Main Power switches and
remove Power Board RM-3897. Using
an ohmmeter, check for continuity
between:

TERMINAL STRIF  POWER BOARD CONNECTOR

i5 - 25
17 28




™
t:.“.,

- If continuity 1S present between
terminal strip and power board connec-
tor, Power Board RM-3897 is defective
and must be replaced.

- If continuity is NOT present
between terminal strip and power board
connector, repalr or replace Mother
Board RM-3618 A.

9. 1If input power is OKAY, remove
air hoses from clamp and presser foot
flow control valves. With hoses re-
moved, air should come from both flow
control valves at fittings from which
hoses were removed and clamp should
lower. '

PNEUMATIC PANEL

Y~
- 4

(@) FRESSER FOOT .

L]

. ]

CLAMP '

]

O - {& VisioN fLap '
L]

@ EACKIACK :

. !
BLOWER ]

1

14

- If clamp does not lower, check
for mechanical bind in clamp lift
cylinder RM-2874 D and lift wedge,
RM-3676.

10. With Main and Control Power
switches ON, place Clamp Thread
switch in THREAD position. Air
should tura OFF at both flow control
valves.

- If air turns OFF, check for
pinched air tubing to clamp cylinder
or mechanical bind in elamp 1ift
mechanism.

- If air deoes NOT turn off, check
or replace solenoid coil and plunger
assembly RM-4184, and 4-way valve
pilot RM-4186.

Dizgnostic Box
onneclor

15-10

11. If clamp goes down when Clamp
Thread switch is im THREAD position
but NOT when Foot Switch is activated,
turn OFF Control Power, remove fuse
"FL" from rear of control box, and
check condition of fuse with ohm-
meter.

- If fuse is NOT blown, go to
step 13.

12. 1If fuse IS blown, replace fuse
with new RM-3048-3 (.3 Amp) fuse.
If fuse blows again, check for short
in wiring from transformer to fuse
and control power switch. If wiring
and transformer are okay, replace

power board RM-3897,

13. 1If fuse was not blown and
clamp goes down when Clamp Thread
switch is in THREAD position, turn
OFF Control and Main Power switches.

1l4. Remove control box cover and
remove Logic Board RM-3619 U from
machine, observing the proper hand-
ling procedure (page 14-1).

15. 7Plug connector of Fly Seamer
Diagnostics Box into logic board con-
nector socket on Mother Board,
RM~3618 A. Place rotary selector
switch on Diagnostics Box in the
CLAMP position. Turn ON Main and
Control Power switches. With clamp
Thread switch on machine control
panel in the OPERATE positiom, push
the TEST button and clamp should go
down. o ~ ) _ o
Note: Power Board Remains Connecred

RM-4311




~

- If Clamp goes DOWN, go to step 18,

16. 1If Clamp does NOT go down, turn
OFF Control and Main power switches.
Obtain an ohmmeter and check continuity
between terminal strip 15 on Mother
Board and terminal 38 on solenoid
terminal strip. If no continuity, check
for poor crimp connection or break in
tan wire.

17. If continuity IS present, powef
board RM~-3897 is defective and must
be replaced.

18. Turn OFF Control and Main Power
switches and set meter to Rxl ohms.
Connect ohmmeter leads to terminal
26 and 27 on Mother Board.

19. With Power OFF, press foot
switch to first position. Ohmmeter
should read 0 ohlms.

- If meter does NOT read 0 ohms,
check foot switch wiring, foot switch
micre-switch 670 B-1 for make or
break action, position of micro-switch
lever.

20. If meter READS 0O ohms and
switch has make or break action, Logic
Board RM-361%9 U is defective and must
be replaced. Refer to page 1l4-1 for
proper handling of Logic Board.

B. CLAMP GOES DOWN WHEN CONTROL POWER
SWITCH IS TURNED ON

Check System Pressure for 45 to 55
P.5.I. Make sure Clamp Thread
switch is in OPERATE position.

1. Turn OFF Control and Main Power
switches. Clamp should 1ift with
switch in OFF position.

= If Clamp does NOT 1lift with power
OFF, go to step 7.

15-11

2. If Clamp LIFTS with power OFF,
remove the White/Violet wire from
terminal 17. Place one probe of an
ohmmeter on the White/Viclet wire
and the other probe on terminal 15 of
solenoid terminal strip. When Clamp
Thread switch is in the OPERATE posi-
tion, ohmmeter should read INFINITE.
When Clamp Thread switch 1s in the
THREAD position, ohmmeter should read
(0 Ohms. -

POWER el
BCARD
CONNECTOR / 1

. TERMINAL
STHP
sk

LOGIC 2k
B0ARD i
CONNECTORS !

. 1f ohmmeter does NOT read INFINITE in

the OPERATE position, RM-3627 Thread
Switch is defective and must be re-
placed. Reconnect White/Viclet wire
to terminal 17.

3. Remove BLUE wire from terminal
17. Place one probe of an ohmmeter
on the Blue wire and the other probe
on terminal 15. Ohmmeter should read
INFINITE. When Lower Safety Micro-
Switch lever is pressed in, meter
should read O Ohms.

If ohmmeter does NOT read INFINITE
when the Lower Safety is NOT de-
pressed, EM-3127 D Lower Safety Micro-
Switch or wiring to switeh is defective
and must be replaced. (Refer to
page 13-1 for wiring diagram.)



4

Pr

4., Reconnect Blue wire to terminal
17. Remove Blue wire from terminal 27
and connect one probe of an ohmmeter
to the Blue wire. Place other probe
of ohmmeter on terminal 26. Ohmmeter
should read INFINITE. Press foot
switch to the first position and
meter should read O Ohms.

- If ohmmeter does NOT read INFINITE
when Foot Switch is NOT depressed, the
first position foot switch 670 B-1 or
wiring from foot switch is defective

and must be replaced.

Diagnostic Box
Connector

PCWER
BCARD
CONNECTOR

5. Reconnect the blue wire to ter-
minal 27 and remove Logic Board
RM-3619 U from machine observing the
proper handling procedure (page 14~1).

6. Connect plug of Fly Seamer Diag-
nostics Box into the logic board socket
on Mother Board RM-3618 A. Place
rotary selector switch on Diagnostics
Box in the CLAMP position. Place
Clamp Thread switch in the OPERATE
position and turn ON Main and Control
power switches. Push the TEST button
on the Diagnostics Bex and Clamp
should go down. Clamp should go up
when Test button is released.

Note: Power Board Remains Connected

7. Remove air supply hose from
front side of solenoid and check for
a constant stream of high pressure
air from removed air hose.

L

TERMINAL

RM 4311

=~ If Clamp goes UF and DOWN with
Test Button, Logic Board RM-3619 U is
defective and must be replaced.

- If Clamp REMAINS DOWN when test
button is RELEASED, Power Board
RM-3897 is defective and must be re-
placed.

15-12

S

- If NO or LITTLE air comes from air
tube, check air tube for leak or kink,
check system air regulator for blockage.

8. If a strong stream of air IS
present, reconnect air supply hose to
solenoid bank. Remove air hose from
out port of clamp solenoid and check
for comstant stream of high pressure
air from solenoid port.

@]

a

A

D

©)
<€(©
O L.
Q

v

~ If NO or LITTLE air comes frem
clamp solenoid port, check clamp sole—
noid manifold block for blockage,
check or replace RM-4184 solenoid
plunger, check or replace RM-4186
solenoid pilot.



7

R

9. If a strong stream of air IS
present, reconnect air hose to clamp
solenoid. Remove air hose from Clamp
Lift Flow Control valve and again high
pressure air should be present.

- If high pressure air is NOT pres-
ent, check adjustment and/or replace
Clamp Lift Flow Control Valve 671-35.
Also check air tube from Clamp sole-
nold to Flow Control Valve,

10. If high pressure air IS present,
reconnect air hose to flow control
valve and locate in-line connector
mounted to underside of tableboard.
Remove 1/4 inch black tubing from the
connector closest to the front of the
machine. Air should blow from black
tubing.

— If NO air is present, check for
kink or leak in tubing from Clamp Flow
Control Valve.

11, If air IS present, reconnect alr
hose and remove alr hose from clamp
1ift cylinder.

- If air IS present, check clamp 1lift
cylinder and mechanism for bind,

-1f air is NOT present, check for
leak or kink in air hose from connector
to clamp cylinder.

C. MACHINE RUNS BUT CLAMP DOES NOT
MOVE OR MOVES ERRATICALLY

1, Turn ON Main and Control Power
switches., Remove needle and bobbin and
sew a dummy sample, observing the Clamp
Drive Pulley,

Clamp Drive Pulley should rotate.

NOTE: To sfop machine, turn OFF Air
Supply, then Control Power Switch.

-=If Clamp Drive Pulley does NOT
rotate, check V belt for proper ten-
sion. belt should be tight emough so
that idler pulley cannot be turned by
hand when unit is in rest position. If
belt tension 1s correct, go to step 2.,

2, 1If Clamp Drive Pulley ROTATES,
turn OFF Control and Main Power
switches. Loosen idler pulley and
remove V belt from Clamp Drive Pulley.

3. Rotate Clamp Drive Pulley by
hand. Check for slippage of Clamp
Drive Pulley or shaft, Clamp Pulley set
screw may be loose. :

DRIVE
TENSION OK  BELT

P
=~

4. Check for slippage of flange
bearing collar on Clamp Drive Pulley
Shaft and Input Shaft of Trans-
mission. Set screws may be loose.

5. Remove Cotter Pin and Clevis pin
from backtack ailr cylinder. While
turaing Clamp Drive Pulley counter-
clockwise, move transmission rever-
sing lever back and forth. OQutput
shaft of transmission should rotate and

- change direction of rotation when

reversing lever is moved back and forth.

15-13



i

- If cutput shaft of transmission
does NOT rotate in two directions,
transmission RM-3522 is defective and
must be replaced.

= If output shaft of transmission
ROTATES in two directions, check
backtack adjustment (refer to page
8-8, paragraph K, for adjusting in-
structions).

6. With air supply connected, turn
ON Main and Control Power switches.
Backtack air cylinder should be fully
extended. Press foot switch to start
machine and observe backtack air cyl-
inder. Backtack air cylinder should
be extended during high speed sewing.
Note: If Backtack Start Selector
switch on Logic Board is in the right
hand position, backtack cylinder will
retract at the start for about one
second and then extend.

NOTE: Since Clamp Drive V belt is
removed, clamp will not move during
running. To stop machine, turn OFF
air supply, then Control Power switch.

- If Backtack air cylinder EXTENDS,
go to step 10.

15-14

7. If Backtack air cylinder does
NOT extend, turn off Control Power
switch. WNote: Main air supply should
be ON during testing.

— If Backtack cylinder does NOT ex-
tend with Control Power off: Check
air line to cylinder for kink or air
leak; check Backtack air cylinder
RM~3535 for leak or bind; check
Backtack solenoid {(C) pilot RM-4186
for leak or bind; replace Backtack
solenoid coil and plunger RM~4184.

8. If Backtack air cylinder EX-
TENDS only with Control Power OFF,
turn off Main Power switch and remove
RM-3619 U Logic Board (see "Handling
Printed Circuit Boards" page 14-1).

9. Turn ON Maip and Control Power
swiltches.

= If Backtack air cylinder EXTENDS,
Logic Board RM-3619 U is defective
and must be replaced.

- If Backtack air cylinder RETRACTS
when Control Power switch is ON,
RM~-3897 Power Board is defective and
must be replaced.

10. Turn OFF Control Power Switch.
Rotate Clamp Drive Pulley counter-
clockwise and observe the input and
output shafts of the Gear Reducer
for slippage.

- If slippage is present, tighten
set screws on input collar and Elec-
trie Clutch plate collar,




- If input shaft rotates but out-
put shaft of Gear Reducer does NOT
rotate, replace Gear Reducer RM-3520.

11. Remove both painted covers
from table top and make sure Control
Power is OFF and Air Supply is ON.
Turn Main Drive Pulley clockwise and
counterclockwise and check:

ﬁ’ Q_~ (L\ngp i}

1
MAIN TAKEUP
DRIVE PULLEY

a. Cable condition, routing,
and tension adjustment (see "Cable
Tension Adjustment" page 8-5).

2 , \1
S

b. Free movement of all five
cable pulleys.

- If carriage moves freely and
cables and pulleys are correct, go
to step 15.

12. If carriage jams or binds, re-
move cables from cable pivet and move
clamp checking for bind or jam in
carriage assembly.

- If carriage moves freely, go to
step 13.

= If carriage jams or binds, check:

a. Both 1/2 and 1/4 inch carriage
shafts for straightness.

b. <Carriage bearings for proper
fic. '

¢. Rear carriage bearing blocks
to c¢lear sewing head.

15-15

d. Bottom of carriage must have
clearance with stainless steel
table RM-3402. If not, check sew~-
ing head height adjustment (page
2-1).

e. Cable pivot bearing fit in
"J" slot of cam plate RM-3561.

13. BRotate Main Drive Pulley
clockwise and counterclockwise and
check for slippage of Main Drive
Pulley and Electric Clutch on Drive
Shaft., If slippage is present,
tighten set screws on Main Drive
Pulley and Electric Clutch.

14, 1If Main Drive Pulley cannot be
turned, check Clamp Return Motor for
bind. Remove Electric Clutch and
check for bind. (Refer to "Electric
Clutch and Gear Box Adjustment" page
8-9 for proper settings.)

15. Remove rubber terminal covers
from Electriec Clutch terminals. Set
voltmeter on 125 volts DC or equiva-
lent. Place the (-) meter probe on
electric clutch terminal with Black
wire connected. Place the (+) meter
probe on electric clutech terminal
with Blue wire comnected. Turn ON
Control Power switch and voltmeter
should read 70 to 90 volts DC.

- If 70 to 90 volts DC IS present,
either Electric Clutch RM=2847 DA
gap is not adjusted properly (page
8-9) or Electric Clutch is defective
and must be replaced.

16. If O voltage is present, check
for 70 to 90 V.D.C. at terminal 8 (+)
and 9 (-).

- If voltage is present at terminals
8 and 9 but not at clutch terminals,
check for broken wire from clutch to
terminal strip 8§ and 9.



4

17. 1If O voltage is present at

terminals 8 and 9, turn OFF Control ) RM 3618A MOTHER BOARD

- and Main Power switches. Using an

( ohmmeter, check for continuity be-
tween:

bl

TERMINAT STRIP POWER BOARD CONNECTOR
8 8
9 20

- If continuity IS present batween
terminal strip and power board con-
nector, Power Board RM-3897 is de-~
fective and must be replaced.

- If continuity is NOT present be-

tween terminal strip and power board

— connector, repailr or replace Mother
€;j’ Board RM-3618 A.

15-16




CLAMP RETURN MALFUNCTION

A, CLAMP DOES NOT RETURN TQ HOME
POSITION

1. Turn OFF Control Power switch,
Check for .030 to .050 inch clearance
betweenr Clutech Plate and Electric
Clutch (refer to page 810, item 12
for adjustment).

Y B

2. Move Clitch Plate up agaimst

Electric Clitch and release. Clutch
plate should lower when released, If
clutch plate does not lower, check
clutch plate spring for proper actiom
and check for bind on clutch plate hub.

15-17

3. Connect ohmmeter leads to clamp
return limit switch terminals 6 and 7
on terminal strip.

C \ CONTINUITY

f° S TERMINAL
STRIP T

4, With switch in unactuated posi-
tion {clamp not in home positiom),
ohmmeter should read continuity.

5. Manually actuate clamp return
limit switch while observing ohm—
meter reading. Ohmmeter reading
should go from continuity to open
when switch is actuated; if not,
replace switch 670 B-54.

6. If clamp return limit switch
checks good, set CONTROL POWER
switch to ON position and press
bobbin winder start button. Bobbin
winder motor should rum.

If bobbin winder motor rums after
start button is pressed, go tostep 10.

7. 1If bobbin winder motor is found
to be inoperative, check fuse "FM".

FUSE "F3”
0.3 AMP
SLOW BLOW

FUSE "FL™
G3AMP \‘0
SLOW BLOW/ a 1 S
o]
FUSE "#p et
4 AM? (50 Ha) —'_/
IAMP (50 Hz)
SLOW BLOW




R
.
¥

If fuse "FM" is blown, replace "FM"
3 Amp fuse (RM-3048-4) and operate
machine. If fuse blows after running
machine, replace fuse and go to step
15, 1If fuse does not blow after
running, press Bobbin Winder button.
If fuse does not blow, place machine
back into cperation. If fuse blows
only when Bobbin Winder button is
pressed, refer to page "Bobbin
Winder Motor does not Operate."

8. 1If both motors are inoperative
and fuse is not blown, turn power off.
Get an ohmmeter.

9. Check continuity of wiring
common to both motors as follows:

a, Check continuity of black
lead from fuse "FM" to clamp return
motor.

b. Check continuity of lead
from White/Blue wire of CONTROL POW-
ER switch to terminal 12 on terminal
strip. CONTINUITY

POWER
BOARD
CONNECTOR|

10. Get AC voltmeter capable of
reading in 135 volt range. Move clamp
to its extreme left position. Con-
nect meter leads to terminals 4 and
6. Turn ON Main and Control Power
switches and meter should read 100
to 130 volts AC.

If voltmeter reads 0, go to step
1z2.

If voltmeter reads less than 100
volts, change to the high voltage tap
on the Control Transformer (refer to
page 2-3 for connecting instructions).

11, If Clamp Return Motor power is
correct:

a. Check for proper clamp cable
routing and tension (refer to page
8-3).

b. Turn OFF Control Power switch
and check for bind in carriage
mechanism.

¢. Check for proper end play
between double groove drive pulley
and Electric Clutch (refer to page
8-10, item 11).

12, Turn OFF Control and Main
Power switches. Remove the Black
wire from terminal 21 and the Blue
wire from terminal 22. Connect ohm—
nmeter leads to the removed Black
and Blue wires. With the air supply
connected to wnit and the clamp in
the UP position, the ohmmeter should
read ZERO ohms. Remove the air
supply to the unit and when the clamp
is in the DOWN position, the ohm-
meter should read INFINITE ohms.

~ If readings are CORRECT, go to
step 14,

13, 1f meter readings are INCOR-
RECT:

a, Check for short, broken wire
and proper crimp on terminals from
Black and Blue wire to the Clamp
Interlock switch,.

b. Replace Clamp Interlock
switch, RM-3127 D.

14, Connect Black wire to ter—

minal 21 and Blue wire to terminal
22.




L

15. With Control and Main power
switches OFF, remove Logic Board from
machine. Refer to page 1l4-1 "B. Hand-
ling Printed Circuit Boards" to pre-
vent damaging Logic Board through im-
proper handling.

16. Get ohmmeter and set on Rxl
ohm range. With Control and Main
Power off, umplug the two wires to
the Clamp Return Motor. Connect ohm-—
meter leads to the Clamp Return
Motor.

Unpiug

Chmmeter should read approximately
12 ohms.

- If ohmmeter reads 12 ohms, go
to step 18.

17, If Ohmmeter reads 0 or Infinite
ohms, replace Clamp Return Motor,
RM~3521.

18. Check motor wiring for short
or broken wire from: ’

a. Black wire removed from motor
to M fuse holder and terminal 4
should read continuity.

b. Red wire removed from motor
to terminal 6.

19. If Motor and Motor Wiring
check good, plug connector of Fly
Seamer Diagnostics Box into Logic
Board connector socket on RM-3618 A
Mother Board.

Note: Power Board Remains Connected

Diagnostic Box o .

onnector - BcbbirTest

1} TERMIMAL -

. -~

POWER 2 . - s!?? ST
30ARD X m
CONNECTOR C

AN = RM 43/

LOGIC
BQARD
CONNECTCR

15-19

20. With air supply connected to
machine, move Clamp Carriage Assembly
to its extreme left position. Turn
ON Main and Control power switches
and Clamp should return to its home
position.

- If Clamp RETURNS to home position,
RM-3619 U Logic Board is defective
and must be replaced.

NOTE: Turn OFF Control and Main power
switches before replacing circuit
boards.

21. 1If Clamp does NOT return to
home position, RM-3897 Power Board is
defective and must be replaced.

NOTE: Before installing replacement
Power Board, check if "FM" fuse is
blown. A faulty Power Board could
cause fuse "FM" to blow. If "FM"
fuse is blown, replace both the "FM"
fuse and the RM-3897 Power Board.




NOTE: A poor connection between a

circuit board and the plug-in connector

on the RM-3618 A Mother Board will
produce the same symptom as a faulty
circuit board.
cuit boards, turn off all power and
clean circuit board and mother board
connectors.
terminal strip and connectors on
mother board using diagram on page
13-~1B.

B. CLAMP RETURNS TOO SLOWLY OR
HESTITATES DURING RETURN

1. Turn OFF Control Power switch.
Check for .030 to .050 inch clearance
between Clutch Plate and Electric
Clutch (refer to page 8-10, item 12
for adjustment).

......

2. Move Clutch Plate up against
Electric Clutch and release. Clutch
Plate should lower when released. If
clutch plate does not lower, check
clutech plate spring for proper action
and check for bind on clutch plate
hub,

Before replacing cir-

Check continuity between

15-20

Spring

3. 1If there is proper clearance
between Electric Clutch and Clutch
Plate, manually rotate Clamp Drive
Pulley. Clamp Carriage should move
freely in both directions.

- If Clamp moves FREELY, go to
step 5.

4. 1If Clamp does NOT move freely:

a. Check for proper Clamp Cable
routing and tension (refer to page
8-6).

b. Check for proper tensicn on
clamp return motor timing belt.
There should be some slack in
timing belt,

c. Check both plastic timing
belt pulleys for alignment, con-
dition and tightness of securing
screws,



inLine

d. Check for bind in Clamp
Carriage mechanism.

e. Check for proper end play
between double groove Drive Pulley
and Electriec Clutch (refer to page
8-10, item 11).

5. Get AC voltmeter capable of
reading in the 135 wvolt range. Move
Clamp to its extreme left position,
Connect meter leads to terminals 4
and 6. Turn ON Main and Control
Power switches and meter should read
110 to 130 volts AC.

Note: Circuit Boards Remain Connected

If voltmeter reads 100 volts or
less, change to the high wvoltage tap
on the Control Transformer (refer to
page 2-3 for comnecting instructions).

. 15-21

6. If Clamp Return Motor power is
CORRECT, Clamp Return Motor RM-3512 is
defective and must be replaced.



€

BOBBIN WINDER MALFUNCTION

A. BOBBIN WINDER MOTOR DOES NOT OPER-
ATE

Note:
free of thread and there is proper
clearance of shaft with hole in table-
board. Make sure motor shaft and
coupling set screws are tight.

1. Remove fuse holder "FM" on rear
of control box and check for a blowm
fuse. :

FUSE “Fs"
0.3AMP
SLOW BLOW

FuSE "RL"
0.3 amMP  ~H \\o

sLOw s:.y.\o i

FUSE “Fm"
4 AMP (50 Hz)
3AMP {80 Hz)
SLOW 8LOW

[

X

- If fuse "FM" checks good, go to
step 4.

2. If fuse "FM" is BLOWN, replace
"FM'" (RM-3048-4) and operate machine.

If fuse blows only when machine
operates, go to page "Clamp
Does Not Return to Home Position"
steps 15-21.

3. If fuse blows only when Bobbin
Winder Motor Start Button is depressed,
go to step 13,

4. If fuse "FM" checks good, re-
move control box cover and get volt-
meter capable of reading 135 volt
AC range. '

Make sure Bobbin Winder Shaft is

15-22

5. Turn ON Main and Control Power
switches and connect voltmeter leads
to terminals 3 and 4 on Mother Board.
Voltmeter should read 100 to 130 volts
AC.

3 SR S Erar ey . W
e T e A ST R Ty 27
1910, o
L't i s i .l -

BB )RS N
— Lo i

- If voltage is 100 volts or LESS:

a. Check for proper 3 phase
supply voltage to machine.

b. Check for proper wire con-
nection on step down transformer
{refer to page 2-3).

¢. Turn off Control and Main Power
switches and check for shorts or
broken wire to and from step-down
transformer RM-3612 (refer to Wiring
Diagram on page 13-1).

6. If 100 to 130 volts AC is
present, turn OFF Control and Main
Power switches. Remove Logic and
Power Boards from mother board ob-
serving the proper handling procedure
on page l4-1.

7. Connect ohmmeter leads between
terminals 32 and 34 on mother board.
Ohmmeter should read continuity with
bobbin start button in unactuated
position.



8. Press start button while ob~

serving ohmmeter indication. Ohm-
meter indication should go from com-
tinuity to open when start button is
depressed.

9. Remove lead from terminal 32
and comnect it to terminal 33. Ohm~
meter should read open with start
button in unactuated position.

10. Press start button while ob-
serving ohmmeter reading. Ohmmeter
indication should go from cpen to
continuity when start button is
pressed.

- If proper indications are read on
ohmmeter in steps 7 through 10, go to
step 13.

11. If proper indications are NOT
read on ohmmeter in steps 7 through
10, check bobbin start switch wiring
from terminals 32, 33, and 34 to
bobbin start switch for short or
broken wire.

12. If Bobbin Start Button wiring
checks good, Bobbin Start Buttom 998~
264 is defective and must be replaced.

13. Turn OFF Control and Main Power
switches. Unplug in-line connectors on
two wires to Bobbin Winder Motor.

Using an ohmmeter set on Rxl scale,
place meter leads on Bobbin Winder
Motor comnectors.

15223

BOBBIN
il L WINDER

ﬁ)@ % BOBBIN
7 W
somRiN b _a_]  WINDER

START MOTOR
BUTTCON

Ohmme ter should read approximately
50 ohms.

- If ohmmeter reads approximately
50 ohms, go to step 15.

14, If ohmmeter reads 0 or Infi-
nite ohms, Bobbin Winder Motor RM-3417

is defective and wust be replaced.

Check for proper crimping of slide-on
connectors to motor wires before re-
placing motor.

15. Check for short or broken wire
from:

a. Slide-on comnector of Black
wire to FM fuseholder to terminal
4 of mother board.

b. Slide-on connector of Blue
wire to terminal 5 on mother board.

¢. Check for proper crimping of
slide on commector to wire.



16. Make sure Control and Main
Power switches are OFF, With Power
Board installed, Logic Board should
be removed from machine (observing
the proper handling procedure on
page 14-1). Plug Connector of Fly
Seamer Diagnostics Box into Logic
Board connector socket on RM-3618 A
Mother Board,

Note: Power Board Remains Connected
giagnostic Box BobbiiTest
onnector
TERMINAL -
POWER -o -
B0ARD
CONNECTOR
RM&3N

vl Sy iy

< :lll e
LTI N S
e |

17. Make sure fuse "FM" is still
good. Replace fuse "FM" if found
to be blown.

18. Turn ON Main and Control Power
switches. Push the butten marked

"BOBBIN" on the Diagnostics Box. The

Bobbin Winder Motor should operate as

long as test button is depressed.

If Bobbin Winder motor OPERATES
when button is depressed, Logic Board
RM-3619 U is defective and must be
replaced.

19. 1If Bobbin Winder Motor does
NOT operate with Diagnostics Box or
if fuse FM still blows, Power Board
RM-3897 is defective and must be
replaced.

NOTE: A poor connection between a
circuit board and the plug-in connec-
tor on the(RM-3618 A)Mother Board
will produce the same symptom as a
faulty circuit board. Before re-
placing circuit boards, turn off all
power and clean c¢ircuit board and
mother board connectors. Check for
continuity between terminal strip
and connectors on mother board using
diagram on page 13-1B.

B. BOBBIN WINDER MOTOR DOES NOT TURN
OFF OR ON TIME CANNOT BE ADJUSTED

1. Turn OFF Control and Main Power
switches. Remove Logic Board
RM-3619 U from machine observing the
proper handling procedure on page la~1l.

2. Plug Connector of Fly Seamer
Diagnostics Box into Logic Board con—
nector socket on RM-3618 A Mother
Board.

Note: Power Board Remains Connected

Diagnostic Box BobbirTast
Connector ~
——
POWER "O‘
BOARD
CONNECTOR RM 4!31!

15-24




g
St
vt

Control Panel from 0 to 9.

3. Turn ON Main and Control Power
switches. Push the button marked
"BOBBIN" on the Diagnostics Box. The
Bobbin Winder Motor should operate when
the Bobbin button is depressed and
should turn off immediately after
button is released.

- If Bobbin Winder Motor does NOT
turn OFF immediately after BOBBIN
button is released on Diagnostics Box,
Power Board RM-3897 1is defective and
must be replaced.

4, If Bobbin Winder Motor TURNS OFF
immediately after Bobbin button is re-—
leased on Diagnostics Box, turn off
Control and Main Power switches,.

5. With Logic Board still removed
from machine and Power off, get ohm~
meter and set at RxIK ohms. Place
meter leads on terminals 25 and 26.
Observe ohmmeter reading while turn-
ing Bobbin Winder Control knob on
Ohmmeter
should read approximately O olms with
the control on 0 and approximately
350 K ohms with comntrol omn 9.

VARIABLE
RESISTANCE

o NOT corres-

If ohmmeter readings
pond with Bobbin Winder Comtrol:

a. Check for short or broken wire
from terminals 25 and 26 to the
Bobbin Winder Control Potentiometer.

15-25

b. Bobbin Windér Control Poten~
tiometer RM-3088-4 is defective and
must be replaced.

6. If obmmeter readings correspond
with Bobbin Winder Control, then
Logic Baord RM-3619 U is defective and
nust be replaced.

NOTE: A poor connection between a
circuit board and the plug-in connec-
tor on the RM-~3618 A Mother Board
will produce the same symptom as a
faulty circuit board. Before replacing
circuit boards, turn off all power and
clean circuit board and mother board
connectors. Check for continuity be-
tween terminal strip and connectors

on mother board using diagram on page
13-1B.




PHOTOCELL MALFUNCTION 3. Remove grey plastic Quick Stop
motor control box cover and discon-

_ A. PHOTOCELL CANNOT BE CALIBRATED nect J2 connector on RM-4372 motor

Q:"Q control board.

e 1. Make sure Stainless Steel table
top photocell hole lines up with
photocell. None of the photocell
should be covered by stainless steel
table top. If any part of table top

& :m
covers photocell, loosen photocell OLQ“@ %Q Cl

A ALI I

bracket screw from bottom of table
board and reposition bracket,

: I! Py [:]
SEWING  SEWING

HEAD LIGHT

1= T

4. Set ohmmeter on Rx1K and connect

: \iﬁJLHg§S(§§j_: Z EE . meter leads to J2 female plug.

PHOTOCELL
LOCATION 7 5. Move the CLAMP to LEFT end of its
' travel EXPOSING THE PHOTOCELL.
6. With photocell exposed, ohmmeter
- 7 should read -from 1000 (1K) to 2000
€i§- 2. Turn ON Maln Power switch ONLY. (2K) ohms. If ohmmeter reading is
Adjust Photocell Light 4 inches to within the 1000 to 2000 ohm range, go
the right of the sewing head and 9-10 to step 11.
inches above the table top. Direct
the light to shine in the NEEDLE area. 7. 1f ohmmeter reading is LESS than

1000 ohms, direct photocell light
toward needle area. The resistance
reading increases with more light and
decreases with less light. If ohm~
meter reads MORE than 2000 ohms,
direct phtocell light toward photo-
cell until meter reading is within
the 1000 to 2000 chm range.

NOTE: 1If photocell light must shine
directly on photocell to obtain the
proper range, it is a good indicatlion
that photocell light bulb should be
changed or light switch contacts are
dirty,

8, If ohmmeter reads 0 ohms:

T . a. Check for short from photo-
. T cell cornector to J2,
L | 15-26

18417




b. If wiring and connector check
good, photocell RM-3432 is
defective and must be replaced.

QQF 9. To replace photocell:

a. PRemove Stainless Steel table
top.

b. Remove screw holding photocell
clamp and remove photocell clamp.

c. Pull photocell out, holding
its connector.

i
0

10. If ohmmeter reading is GREATER
than 2000 ohms with photocell un~
covered and photocell light location
cannot correct reading:

a, Check for proper crimp of J2
plug connectors,

b, Check for break from J2 plug
to photocell connector.

¢. Check for proper connection
between photocell and plug-in
connector, 670 E-294.

d. If photocell wiring and con-
nector check good, photocell
RM-3432 1is defective and must be
replaced.

11. Cover photocell completely with
a coin and meter should read Infinit

ohms, s

~ If meter does NOT read Iafinite
‘ohms, photocell RM-3432 is defective
and must be replaced.

12. If meter reading changes from
1000 to 2000 chms (photocell uncovered)
to Infinite ohms covered, connect RED
and Black wires to their proper mother
board terminals,

13. Check Photocell light for changes
in light intensity during operation. If
photocell light intensity 1s consistant
go to step 13,

14, If Photocell light intensity
varies orif light flickers:

a. Change Photocell light bulb,
21233 HJ.

b. Check Photocell 1ight switch
for poor connection., Light inten~
sity should not change when
slightly tapping switch. -

¢. Check for proper crimping of
slide on comnectors to photocell
light cable wires.

d. Check wiring and connections
from Quick Stop transformer and
fuse to photocell light,

WIRING DIAGRAM

STAR DELTA

Sew Lamp Transtormer | Sew Lamp Transformer

~ Note Fuse F is 4 A, for 6 V. Sew Light



15. Reconnect J2 to Quick Stop motor
control panel. Make sure MEDIUM SPEED
TEST switch 1s in the RUN positionm.
In the test position, the switch
prevents the photocell signal
received in the Quick Stop motor
control panel from being sent to the
logic board.

16. Remove the Countrol Box cover
exposing the logle, power, and mother
boards. Remove the Red wire from
terminal 22 and the Black wire from
terminal 23 of mother board.

1o [oT= ™™™ . el °
@ COMCIR ®
@ M . LOGK @
Of uzlh < @ | t—t—
O] I rod N @ —t
o & - ! ©
Of d= 3 ®
1 -2 ®
®1 nox ©
O :i°'° E @
JE .- ®
@& . @
@)1= ®
®| 5} ®
o) ®
0 @ TR O I B OAE _@_ 0

17. Make sure clamp 1s still to the
left and the Main Power switch is

on., With ohmmeter still set at RxlX,
connect meter leads to the Red and
Black wires removed from terminals 22
and 23.

18. Ohmmeter should read between 1K
and 2K ohms UNCOVERED and between 2K
and 3K ohms COVERED,

- 1f ohmmeter READINGS ARE GOOD,
Logic Board RM~3619 U is defective
and¢ must be replaced..

NOTE: A poor connection between a
circuit board and the plug-in connector
on the RM-3618 A mother board will pro-
duce the same symptom as a faulty cir-
cult board. Before replacing circult
boards, turn off all power and clean
circult board and mother board connec-
tors. Check for continuity between
terminal strip and comnectors on mother
board using diagram on page 13-1B,

15-28




VISIOR FLAP MALFUNCTION

A, VISION FLAP DQOES NOT OPERATE

1. Remove air line at outlet side
of wvision flap air flow control valve.
Turn ON Main and Control Power switch.

PRESSER FOOT i
CLAMP i

QO - VISION FLAP :
'

BACKTACK : :

' BLOWER E

2. Operate foot switch to first
-y, step while observing flow control
€Z¢' valve air outlet fitting. Air should

-

be released from valve outlet when
foot switch is operated.

"IF AIR SUPPLY IS MNOT PRESENT, go to
step 4.

3. IF AIR SUPPLY IS PRESENT:

a. Check for mechanical bind on
vision flap pivot. Pivot bracket
screws may be loose or grease may be
needed on pivot pin.

b. Check for mechanical bind be-
tween vision flap and clamp or clamp
rubber strip.

¢. Check for nick on vision flap
cylinder shaft or bind in cylinder.

d. Check condition and adjustment
of vision flap mounting cylinder.

VISION PLATE
AIR CYLINDER

VISION PLATE

e. Check for leak or kink in air
tube from solenoid to wvision flap
cylinder,

f. Check flow control valve. Free
Flow must be in the direction of the
vision flap cylinder.

4, With Main and Control Power
switches ON, place one end of jumper
wire on terminal 17 on mother board,
RM-3618 A.

Note: Power Board Remains Connected

e Y

- - i STRI#
. wyn

POWER
BOARD
CONMNECTOR

5. Momentarily touch other end of
jumper wire to terminal 11 of terminal
strip. Air should turn on.



LA

- IF VISION FLAP AIR TURNS ON, go
to step 7.

6. IF VISION FLAP ATR DOES NOT TURN
ON:

a. Check Vision Flap solencid
wiring for broken wires or loose
connections (refer to wiring dia-
gram, page 13-1).

b. Replace vision flap solenoid
{use repair kit RM-4184).

7. Remove jumper wire and turn OFF
Control and Main Power switches.

8. Remove Logic circuit board from
machine observing the proper handling
method (refer to page 14-1).

9, Plug diagnostic board connector
into logic board conmector on mother
board. Turn ON Main and Control
Power switches.

Note: Power Board Remains Connected

Diagnostic Box Egbb'nTgst
Connector TERMINAL I
STRIP :®C
PCOWER
BCARD
CONNECIOR RM"/B”

10.
nostic board to "CLAMP' and press the

Turn selector switch on diag-

"Test" button. Vision Flap air should
turn on and clamp should lower.

a. IF VISION FLAP AIR TURNS ON,
Logic Board is defective and must
be replaced.

b. IF VISION FLAP AIR DOES NOT
TURN ON, Power Board or connectors
are defective and must be replaced.

15-30

WARNING: Turn OFF Controland Main
Power switches before replacing cir-
cuit boards.

Note: A poor connection between a
circuit board and the plug-in con-
nector on the RM-3618 mother board
will produce the same symptom as a
faulty circuit board. Before re-
placing circuit boards, turnm off all
power and clean circuit board and
mother board comnectors. Check for
continuity between terminal strip and
connectors on mother board using
diagram on page 13-1B. :



THREAD WIPER MALFUNCTION

A. NO ATR TQ THREAD WIPER BLOWER

l. Remove Control Box cover and dis—
connect the air hose from the Thread
Wiper Blower solenoid, Turn ON Main
and Control Power switch.

~__ R

v

B
©

@l
v

v R

2. Depress foot switch to the first
position and check for presence of air
at Thread Wiper solenold valve.

- If NO alr is present at Thread
Wiper solenoid valve, go to step 6.

3. If air IS present at solenoid
valves

a. Check for kink or leak in air
hose from Therad Wiper Blower flow
control to In-line connector mounted
to underside of table board.

19431

b. Check for kink or leak in 1/8
inch air hose from in-line connector
to end of wiper blower tubing on
clamp assembly Make sure tubing is
not under outer curve rubber clamp
assenbly,

4. Turn knob on Thread Wiper flow
control valve fully counterclockwise

(open) and depress foot switeh to first
position,

~ If air is now present at flow
control valve, reconnect air hose.
Problem was improper adjustment of
flow control valve. '

5. If air is still not present, re-
nove flow control and check for
presence of alr at the removed air hose
when foot switch is depressed. If air
is present, 671-34 flow control valve
is defective.

6. If no air is present, recomnect
tubing to flow control and in-line
connector. Place a jumper wire from
terminal 17 to terminal 10 on RM-36184
mother board. Thread wiper blower air
should turn on. '

NOTE: Circuit boards remain connected.

PCIER
ACARD

STRIP
CONNECTOR S

T

1
[ ———
8 o TERmaL

If Thread Wiper Blower alr turns ON, go
to step 8,

15-31



7. If Thread Wiper Blower air does
NOT turn on:

a. Check for break in White/Black
wire from terminal 10 of mother board
to the terminal of the wiper
solenoid. Check for proper crimping
of terminals to White/Black wire.

b, If White/Black wire checks
good, Thread Wiper Blower solenoid
valve operator assembly RM-4184 or
wiring to coil is defective,

8. Turn OFF Control and Main Power
switches and remove jumper wire. Re-—
move Loglc Board RM-3629 U from mother
board, observing the proper circuit
beard handling procedure on page 1l4-1.
Plug Fly Seamer diagnostic box con-
nector into Loglc Board connector on
mother board.

9. Turn ON Main and Control Power
switches and move rotary switch om
Dlagnostics Box to the "Air Blow™
position, Push "Test™ button on
Diagnostic Box and Thread Wiper Blower
air should turn on.

- If Thread Wiper Blower turns ON,
Jogic Board RM-3619 U is defective
and must be replaced,

— If Thread Wiper Blower does NOT
turn on, Power Board RM-3897 is
defective and must be replaced.

NOTE: A poor connection between a
circuit board and the plug-in connector
on RM-3618 A mother board will produce
the same symptom as a faulty circuit
board. Before replacing circuit

- boards, turn off all power and clean
- circuit board and mother board con-

nectors. Check for continuity between
terminal strip and connector on mother
board using diagram on page 13-1B.

BACKTACK MALFUNCTION

A. MACHINE DOES NOT BAGCKTACK OR DOES
NOT STOP BACKTACKING, OR MACHINE
STOPS, THEN TACKS FORWARD WHEN SET
TO BACKTACK

NOTE: Check for proper system pressure
45 to 55 P.S.I.

1. Check setting of backtack
controls. BACKTACK switch should be
set to YES position and potentiometer
should not be in full counterclockwise
setting,

2. If either control is not properly
set, reset control and recheck equip-
ment, If machine operates properly,
there are no defects in equipment.

3. If control settings are correct,
remove cover from control box. Get a
Jjumper wire with insulated ends and
turn ON Main and Control Power switches.

5. Place one end of the jumper wire
on terminal 17 of mother board. Place
the end of the jumper wire on
connectors of the backtack selenoid.
Backtack cylinder should retract when
jump is made and extend when released.

- If Backtake cylinder RETRACTS, go
to step 9.

5. If Backtack cylinder does NOT re-
tract, turn OFF Control and Main Power
switches and disconnect air supply to
machine, Manually move Backtack air
cylinder in ‘and out checking for binds
in cylinder or Zero-Max transmission.

TRANSMIS31 O

AlR
CYLINDER

15-32



H
i
WF

6. If bind is present, adjust Zero~
Max transmission reversing lever height
and travel (refer to page 8-7). If
bind is still present after adjusting
lever, remove clevis pin and move
transmission lever and backtack cyl~
inder shaft separately to trace bind,

If bind is felt in Zero-Max trans-
mission, replace RM-3522 transmission.
If bind is felt in cylinder, replace
RM=-3535 cylinder.

7. If no bind is felt in trans-
mission and cylinder assembly, check
for leak or kink in air limes from
backtack solenoid to backtack cylinder,

8. I1f air tubing to backtack
cylinder checks good, -check or replace
backtack solenoid pllot valve RM-4186
and coll with plunger RM~4186.

9, If backtack cylinder retracts in
step 4, remove Jjumper wire from
solenoid connectors and jump from
terminal 17 to 14 on mother board,
Backtack cylinder should retract when
terminals are jumped.

NOTE: Circuit boards remain connected.

TERMINAL
STRIP

\ AL %
B

~ If Backtack cylinder RETRACTS, go
to step 11,

10. 1If Backtack cylinder does NOT
retract with 14 and 17 jumped:

19435

a. Make sure Backtack Selector
switch on control panel is in
"YES" position.

b. Check for broken wire from
terminal 14 to Backtack Selector
switch and to solenoid connec-
tors. Check for proper crimping
of terminal connectors to wires,

¢. If switch wiring checks good,
Backtack Selector switch RM-3627
is defective and must be replaced.

11. Turn OFF Control and Main power
switch and remove jumper wires. Remove
Logic Board RM-3629 U from mother board
observing the proper circuit board
handling procedure on page 1l4-1.

12. Plug connector of Fly Seamer
Diagnostics box into Logic connector of
mother board, RM-3628 A. Move Rotary
Selector switch on Diagnostics Box to
the "Backtack" position. Turn ON Main
and Control Power switches (Main air
supply comnnected). Push “"Test" button
on Diagnostics Box and backtack air
cylinder should retract,

If Backtack air cylinder RETRACTS, go
to step 14.

13. If Backtack alr cylinder does
NOT retract, Power Board RM-3897 1is
defective and must be replaced (see
Step 17 before replacing circuit board).

15-33



~
“

Tt

14. Turn OFF Control and Main Power
switches and get an ohmmeter. Set ohm—
meter on RxlK and connect meter leads
to terminals 28 and 29 of mother
board., With Backtack Selector switch
in "YES" position, ohmmeter should read
approximately 0 ohms when Backtack
length adjustment is at 0 (fully
counterclockwise). Turn Backtack
length adjustment knob clockwise and
resistance reading should increase.
When adjustment knob is at 9 (full
clockwlse) ochmmeter should read
approximtely 500 K ohms,

TERMINAL

3TRIP

POWER e
3CARD

COMNNECTOR

VARIABLE
RESISTANCE

T e S )
bpppReEtE i |

N M T e o
—_—_——

- If Ohmmeter readings are
CORRECT, go to step 16.

15. If ohmmeter readings are NOT
correct:

a., Check for proper crimping of

terninal connector to red wire on
terminal 28 and White/Red wire on
terminal 29,

b. Check for short or break in

wiring from terminals 28 and 29 to
Backtack Selector switch to Back-
tack length potentiometer. :

¢. Check Backtack Selector switch
for proper make or break action.

d. If all above checks good, re-
place Backtack length potentiometer
RM-3088-8.

16, If ohmmeter readings are
CCRRECT, Logic Board RM-3619 U is
defective and must be replaced.

17. NOTE: A poor comnection between
a circuilt board and the plug-inm
connector on the RM-3628 A mother board
will produce the same symptom as a
faulty circuit board. Before replacing
circuit boards, turn off all power and
clean circult board and mother board
connectors. Check for continuity
between terminal strip and connectors
on mother beard using diagram 13-1B.

STOPPING MALFUNCTION

A. MACHINE STOP POSITION VARIES, STOPS
BEFORE OR BEYOND PRE-SELECTED
POSITION ON GARMENT

1. Check location of Photocell Light
and calibrate photocell sensitivity
(refer to pg. 6-1).

NOTE: If machine does not start after
adjusting photocell sensitivity, re-
adjust sensitivity until unit starts.
If uwnit will then not stop, try
adjusting potentiometer B (page 6-1).
If photocell cannot be calibrated,
refer to "Photocell Malfunction™ page
15~26. -

2. 1f Photocell is adjusted properly
and photocell light intensity is con-
sistent and does not flicker, turn OFF
Control and Main Power switches.

3. Remove control box cover and re-
move Logic Board observing the proper
handling procedure described on page
14-1, Set olmmeter on RX 10K or
appropriate scale to read 150 K ohms.
Place ohmmeter probes on terminals 30
and 31 of mother board. Turn both
coarse adjustment potentiometers
(adjusted by screwdriver through access
hole in control panel) and fine adjust-
ment potentiometers (Stop Position 1
and Stop Position 2) full counterclock-
wise. Ohmmeter should read 0 ohms when
selector switch is in number 1 position
and 34K in number 2 position.

15-34



™

If ohmmeter reads okay, go to step 6.

CONTINUITY

FEAMINAL

.:NH ""”‘{I‘(’, IR IEET B
-!H- d‘il' .
T ——. ’

4, If chometer reads Infinite ohms
with selector switch in number 1 and 2
pesition:

a. Check for break in brown wire
from terminal 30 to selector switch.

b. Check for proper crimp of spade
terminal to brown wire.

c. Check for proper solder connec-
tion of brown wire to selector
switch.

d. Replace selector switch RM-3627.

5., If ohmmeter reads Infinite ohms
with selector switch in one position
but Zero ohms in the other position:

a, Check for break in White/Black/
Brown wire from terminal 31 to
potentiometer,

b. Check for proper crimp of spade
terminal to White/Black/Brown wire.

¢. Check for proper solder con—
nectlons of wire to stop potentio—
meters and selector switch.

d. Check for proper function of
selector switch RM-3627.

6. If ohmmeter reads 0 ohms, place
selector switch in Position 1, With
meter leads comnected to terminals 30
and 31, turn coarse potentiometer 1
full clockwise. Meter reading should
increase as potentiometer is turned
from 0 to approximately 100 K Ohms
(+ 10%). Turn Stop Position 1 poten-
tiometer clockwise and meter should
read approz. 150 K Ohms (+ 10%).

7. Place selector switch to position
2. With meter leads on terminals 30 &
31, a meter reading of 34K Ohms should
be read., Turn coarse potentiometer
fully clockwise. Meter reading should
increase to a reading of 134K ohas
(+ 10%). Turn stop position 2 poten~
tiometer fully clockwise and meter
should read approximately 185 K Ohms
(+ 10%).

If steps 6 and 7 are mot correct:

a. Check for proper solder con-
nections to selector switch and
potentiometer.

b. Make sure wire terminals of
potentiometers do NOT make contact
with the metal chasis of the
control box causing a short.

c. Check for shorts or broken wire
from selector switch to potentio-
meters.

d. Check selector switch for
proper switching without affecting
resistance (caused by poor internal
contacts).

e. Check potentiometers for proper
action. Internal contacts may be
dirty or worn causing incomsistant
resistance from potentiometer.

f. Check resistor on stop position
potentiometer #2. This should read
34K Ohms (+ 10%).

15-35



T
o
LA

e

8. 1If potentiometers and selector
swltch check good, disconnect chmmeter
leads. Sew a dummy sample and inspect
stitch length for any variation. Re-
move the two black connectors to the
Quick Stop drive motor cylinder and run
another dummy sample observing the
clamp movement. If clamp moves
smoothly and stitch length is
consistant, go to step 10. Reconnect
black connectors to Drive Motor.

9. 1If stitch length varies or clamp
does not move smoothly, go to Trouble-
shooting page 15~13 "C. Machine Runs
but Clamp does not Move or Moves Errati-
cally.”

10. Sew another dummy sample and
observe the high speed of the machine.
If machine speed does NOT vary, go to
step 11.

- If High Speed VARIES, go to
Troubleshooting, Page 15-42 "G,
Machlne Sews Slower than Normal
High Speed, Gradually Goes from

" Slow to High Speed, or Varies in
Speed.”

11. Turn OFF Control and Main Power
switches. Remove Logic Board RM-3619 U
from machine observing the proper
handling procedure on page 1l4-1.

12. Plug Connector of Fly Seamer
Diagneostics Box into Logic Board
connector socket on RM~3628 A Mother
Board.

NOTE: Power Board remains connected.

Diagnostic Box [ \ agbb'n‘rs?st
Connector : TERMINAL a0
- STR <)
POWER g "rj" ©
' 8OARD '-_E.'
| CONNECTOR '_‘._; RM HSU
n‘ - \ :
" LoGic Eavcto -‘-'?-'T“"-'-'}‘? \ )
BEOARD I'J ', iH T, )
CONNECTOR . f \
i, = “ﬂl"r
l._.!. e ety P el .

: AT
mnlﬂlvniuwl n -l-tIiln
s g P e

13. Turn ON Main and Control Power
switches and move rotary switch on
Diagnostics Box to the "Fast Sew"”
position. Place a dummy sample under
clamp and push "Test"™ buttom. Clamp
will lower and machine will sew at high
speed. Release "Test” button and
machine should immediately stop,
position, and trim.

~ If machine stops immediately, go
to step 15.

14. Turn ON Main and Control Power
switches. Place Clamp Thread Switch in
THREAD position. Connect one end of a
Jumper wire to terminal strip 17 and
the other end of the jumper wire to
terminal strip 13. Machine will sew at
high speed. Remove jumper wire and
machine should stop immediately.

- 1f machine stops IMMEDIATELY, power
board RM-3897 is defective and must
be replaced,

15. If no fault is found and machine
continues to vary in stopping, Logic
Board RM-3619 U is defective and must
be replaced.

NOTE: A poor connection between a
circuit board aand the plug-in con-
nector on the RM~3618 A Mother Board
will produce the same symptom as a

faulty circuit board. Before replacing

‘eircuit boards, turn off all power and

clean circuit board and mother board
connectors. Check for continuity
between terminal strip and connectors
on mother board using diagram on page
13~1B,

15-36




QUICK MOTOR MALFUNCTIONS

A. MACHINE SEWS ONLY AT POSITIONING
SPEED, NO HIGH SPEED

NOTE: Make sure black quick dis-
connect connectors are connected,

1. Place a piece of scrap material
under clamp and disconnect air sup~

ply.

2. Turn ON Main and Control Power
switches.
exposing the mother board terminal
strips.

and unthread machine. Remove FM

fuse from back of control hox.

19413

Remove control box cover,

Remove bobbin case, needle,

3. To energize high speed sewing,
connect one end of jumper wire to
terminal 17 of mother board. Con-
nect other end of jumper wire to
terminal 13 and motor will rup at
high speed. Note: Clamp will start
to move just through curve of clamp
and then stop because clamp return
switch will de-energize electric
clutch.

4. Disconnect jumper wires and turn
OFF Control and Main Power switches
Install FM fuse,

=~ If motor does NOT go into HIGH
SPEED, go to step 5.

-~ If motor DOES GO INTO HIGH
SPEED:

a. With power OFF, remove Logic
Board RM-3619 U from mother board
observing the proper circuit board
handling procedure on page 14-1.
Plug Fly Seamer Diagnostic Box con-
nector into Logic Board connector
on Mother Board.

e ¥ O
Diagnostic Box i
Connector -~
-
POWER o ’
30ARD ﬁ
CONNECTOR - RMH-B’
LOGIC
BOARD
COMNNECTOR

-y —

e e e s R =4 7
A 1 BN

b’r!‘l.-'g"m #'?%Bii!&!wu
NS S G A a—

b. Turn ON Main and COntrol Power
swltches and move rotary switch on
Diagnostics Box to the "Fast Sew"
position. Push "Test” button on
Diagnostics Box and clamp should
lower and machine should sew at
high speed.

15-37



- If machine sews at high speed,
Loglc Board RM-3619 U is de-
fective and must be replaced.

- If machine does NOT sew at high
speed, Power Board RM-3897 is
defective and must be replaced,

NOTE: A poor connection between a
circuit board and the plug-in con-
nector on the RM-3618 A mother board
will produce the same symptom as a
faulty circuit board. Before replac-
Ing circuilt boards, turn off all
power and clean circuit board and
mother board comnectors. Check for
continuity between terminal strip
and comnector on mother board using
diagram on page 13-1B.

5. Check plug for synchroanizer or
clutch/brake for proper insertion.

6. With power off, remove all plugs
to the motor coantrol panel and ten-
slon discs and knife solenoids. Re-
move grey plastic cover by removing

4 screws. Disconnect J1 and J2 con-

nectors.

)<~———— SCREWS ___.__.._®L

’-LH ITERITI]
OLdl[@ @ é_él_@__q

@

Ta -

OLd@@ e o
S

I! & [:]

7. Unscrew top left and right
screws holding circuit board to
box. Tilt back circuit board
several inches, 1ift up and remove
from machine.

15-38

8. Connect ohmmeter to the bottom
sockets 3 and 4 of the Quick Stop
motor contrel panel connector,

oo oo

4321@

gocgaon

e
Doty

9. Turn ON Main and Control power
switches. In the REST position, the
ohmmeter should read INFINITE chms
reslstance.

10. Connect one end of jumper wire to
terminal 17 and the other end to ter-
minal 13 of mother board. With 13 and
17 jumped, ohmmeter should read 0 ohms
reslstance,




-If ohmmeter reads 0 ohms resis- -1f Motor does NOT run at slow

tance, RM-4372 motor control speed, go to step 7.
panel is defective and must be
replaced. 3. If Motor RUNS at slow speed,
remove jumper wires and turn QFF
~If chmmeter reads INFINITE ohms Main Power switch.

with 13 and 17 jumped:
4. With all power OFF, remove
a. Turn OFF Contrel and Main RM-3619 U Logic Board from machine,
Power swiltches. _ observing the proper handling pro-
cedure (page 14-1).
b, Check for proper crimp con-

nections of black plastic dis- 5. Plug connector of Fly Seamer

- connects. Diagnostics Box into Logle board
connector on Mother Board RM-3618A.

c. Check wiring from terminals Place rotary selector switch on

4 and 13 to relay board and Diagnostics Box in the "Slow Sew"

bottom sockets 3 and 4 of motor position. .

control board conpector.

i Diagnostic Box A o 0O
d. If wiring checks good, re- .Co&wcér [~ . EobbiTest
place relay board. TiRmINAL - &
POWER
BOARD ]
CONNECTOR \ j AMYEi!
- i) »

B. UNIT DOES NOT SEW AT START OF SEW-—
ING. (CLAMP GOES DOWN, SLIGHT LOGIC
PAUSE, THEN HIGH SPEED) CONNECTOR

€P1 . 1. Turn ON Main Power Switch ONLY

- {(no Control Power) and disconnect
air supply to machine to lower clamp
mechanism. Remove Control Box cover.

2, Using a jumper wire, jump ter-
minals 18 and 19 on Mother Board,
Motor should run at slow speed.
NOTE: Power Board remains connected,

6. Turn ON Main and Control Power
switches and comnect air supply to
unit. Push the TEST button on the
Diagnostics Box and machine .should
sew slowly.

-If machine SEWS slowly, Logic
Board RM-3619 U is defective
and must be replaced.

-If machine does NOT sew slowly,
Power Board RM-3897 is defec-
tive and must be replaced.

15-39




NOTE: A poor connection between a

circuit board and the plug-in con- c. Remove grey plastic cover by
nector on the RM-3618 A mother board removing 4 screws. Disconnect J1
will produce the same symptom as a and J2 connectors.

faulty circuit board. Before replac-
ing circuit boards, turn off all
power and c¢lean circult board and
mother board connectors. Check for

continuity between terminal strip ? ? ":;q a
and connector on mother board using i '
diagram on page 13-1B. OL.Q“.@. e 9

7. Check wiring from terminals 18
and 19 on Mother Board to J-1con-

nector on Quick Stop Motor Control S @
Panel for broken wire or loose con- EZﬂ
. nection.
[@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@

o //3

d. Unscrew top left and right
screws holding circuit board to
box. Tilt back eilrcuit board
several inches, 1lift up and re-

. ' ; move from machine.
£ Slemte
%3 SCREWS
5 @ | | -

o oL

@O

(S

8. Check for properrﬁositibning and

high speed adjustments (refer to HJT L

age ). .

o OLQ‘@%E oo
| S

. 9. Check for proper 0peration of

synchronfzer.
10. If everything checks good, re- ' Egﬂ [:]
place RM-4372 Motor Control Panel, EZﬂ

11. To remove motor control pamel
RM-3272 for replacement:

a. Turn QFF Control and Main
Power swltches.

b. Remove all plugs to the motor
. control panel., Disconnect Ten—
éﬁf sion Disc (green) and Knife
= (white) connectors.

15-40




€1

D.

MOTOR. RUNS BUT CLUTCH DQES NOT
ENGAGE. ({(Clamp goes down, no
sewing, clamp does not move and
will remain down until emergency
stop button is pressed.)

1. Check for proper lnsertion of

plug for synchronizer or clutch/brake.

MOTOR DOES NOT GO INTO MEDIUM SPEED

l. Remove Motor Control Box Cover
and make sure Medium Speed ON/OFF
switch 1s in the ON position (away
from operator).

2. Check medium speed adjustment and
medium speed delay adjustment (refer
to page 10-2).

3. If medium speed is still not
present, replace RM-4372 motor
control panel.

4. To remove motor control panel
RM-4372 for replacement:

da. Turn OFF Control and Main
power switches,

b. Remove all plugs to the motor
control panel. Disconnect
Tension Disc {Green) and Knife
(white) connectors,

c¢. Remove grey plastic cover by
removing 4 screws. Disconnect J1
and J2 connectors.

o g
I
OLQJ@J. éé—gﬂ_q

19d25

15-41

d. Unscrew top left and right
screws holding circult board to
box. Tilt back ecircuit board
several inches, 1ift up and
remove from machine.

N

FLLI JINRTIIEL ]
OLQJ@@[%%TQ“Q

S @

El

MACHINE CONTINUES TO POSITION DURING
CLAMP RETURN

1. Turn OFF CONTROL and MAIN Power
switches and DISCONNECT AIR supply to
machine to lower clamp mechanism,
Remove Control Box cover.

2. Remove terminals 18 and 19 on
Mother Board.




-

R R
el

3. Turn ON MAIN POWER switch ONLY 2. Check motor .speed adjustments,

and touch the two spade connector Section 10.
ends of the wires removed together. o
Motor should run at slow speed. 3. Faulty control panel RM-4372,

Separate wires and motor should stop.
4. Faulty synchronizer, 998-324.
~ If MOTOR STOPS after wires are
separated, power board RM-3897 is
defective and must be replaced.

NOTE: A poor connection between a
circult board and the plug-in
connector on the RM-3618 A Mother
Board will produce the same symptom
as a faulty circuit board. Before
replacing circuit boards, turn off
all power and clean ecircuilt board and
mother board connectors. Check for
continuity between terminal strip and
connectors on mother board using
diagram on page 13-1B.

- If MOTOR CONTINUES TO RUN,

a. Check positionlng speed.
Positioning speed should be 195
RPM and never above 200 RPM. If
adjustment 1s necessary, refer to
page 10-4,

F. MACHINE POSITIONS UP AT END OF CYCLE
BUT TRIM KNIFE AND/OR TENSION DISC
SOLENGIDS DO NOT ACTIVATE

1. Problem most likely Quick Motor
panel (RM-4372).

2. Check connections from Quick
Panel to the solenoids.

3. Check synchronizer adjust-
ments, refer to page 10-5.

G. MACHINE SEWS SLOWER THAN NORMAL
HIGH SPEED, GRADUALLY GOES FRCM S _
SLOW TO HIGH SPEED, OR VARIES IN il
SPEED : : _

1. Check for a load or a bind in the
sewing head, pulleys, and drive belts,
Also check belt tension.

15-42
19427




Lt
okttt o5,

\-“ 'b
‘ﬁ‘ ’("
9 L]
WORLD'S FINEST QUALITY
> INDUSTRIAL SEWING MACHINES

“
+
Tweg °

UNION SPECIAL maintains sales and service
facilities throughout the world. These offices will
aid you in the selection of the right sewing
equipment for your particular operation, Union
Special representatives and'service men are fac-
tory trained and are able fo serve your needs
promptly and efficiently. Whatever your loca-
tion, there is a Union Special Representative to
serve you. Check with him today.

ATLANTA, GA. © MONTREAL, CANADA
BOSTON, MASS. TORONTO, CANADA
CHICAGO, ILL. BRUSSELS, BELGIUM
DALLAS, TEXAS LEICESTER, ENGLAND
LOS ANGELES, CAL. LONDON, ENGLAND
NEW YORK, N. Y. PARIS, FRANCE
PHILADELPHIA, PA. STUTTGART, GERMANY

Representatives and distribotors in all impertant
industrial cities throvghout the world.

Zﬁ. Sf‘ .Z‘

CORPORATION




